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FOREWORD

TIi:s manuscript had its inception many years 350. Just as the juir.blcd bits of ajig-saw }
puzzle lying on atable are an incentive to some to work to see the finished picture, so tl;e' [
chance findings of bits of information about one's forefathers picked i:p while brow:.iag in " \
the stack rooms of hbraries, create an urge in others to continue the search for more infer- ' •
rnation, so that those earlier families may be rcconsti*ucted and the trail of their lives be I
followed down through the generations; I

To do this it is necessary to get correct information as to where, when and how our an- |
cestors lived, if thetr actions are to be understood and hold any r^icaning for people of to- i J
day.^ Thjs search is really endless and can never be finished, but just the completion of a i
portion, be it ever so small, brings much pleasure to the worker and gives a new meaning !
to history. I

The worker in this type of research watches for clues and learns to follow hunches in
scewing for facts. In most cases, expense and distance arc formidable hurdles, and often
people with this interest are able to exchange work and help each other by doing the re
search in their respective territories. Such has been the case in the preparation of this manu
script.

The sources of information usually referred to and accepted are Federal, State and Coun- -
ty records, including war service records, pension records, tax records, marriage, birth and I ••.
dc.iih records, census records, wills, deeds, abstracts, church and cemetery records, monu- *
ment inscriptions, histories and family bibles. Tlrcse records contain some errors as many '
have been copied from originals which are yellowed with age, the ink faded, and in many '
cases, the formation of letters is such that copyists mistake them. Therefore, it is impossible •
to keep out all errors. In this manuscript all names are copied as recorded in original sources,
no corrections having been made. In many instances, further descriptive data proves the
correct identity of a doubtful entry. It is assumed that burial places have rctnained un- •'
changed.

Among those who have given of their rime and eflort to help in the preparation of tliis
manuscript are Miss Jessie McLean, 927 Carr St., Greensboro, N.C., retired f.iculty member
of the Woman' College of the University of North Carolina, Mrs. Mary Wiley Strange, 156
Saluda St., Chester, S. C, Genealogist, Miss Sadie Archer, Princeton, Ind., Librarian, Miss
Anra Poucher and Mrs. Marguerite Butz, former librarians, Genealogy Sccrion, Indiana
Sate Library, Indianapolis, Ind., Miss Iva Hardin, former librarian, Kentucky Historical
Library, Frankfort, Ky., Miss Margaret Flint, librarian, Historical Library, SprinyHeld, I!I., •
Mr. James Com, Attorney, Cleveland, Tenn., Mrs. Marie Davidson, 2S7 Madison '̂st., Twin ^
Falls, Idaho, and Mrs. Maud Yingling, 522 So. Gibson St., Princeton, Ind., and the many \
descendants who have furnished data which has helped to complete some of the families. ^
To all these arc due, gratitude and recognition.
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KEY

Rorr^n and Arabic numerals arc used in this orcanization. The Roman nu
meral I is used only to desir,nate the head of the first or orisinal family whose
lineaQc is traced as completely as possible. Roman numeral II is used only to oesig-
natc the second sencration or the children of the ancestor designated by Roman
numeral 1. All persons designated by Roman numeral .11 are brothers and sisters
of one family. Roman numeral III is used to designate the third generation, the
children of persons designated by Roman numeral 11. Persons designated by Ro*
man numeral III may be brothers' and sisters in a family or first cousins to
brothers and sisters in another family. Roman numeral IV is used to designate tne
fourth generation or the children .of those designated by Roman numeral lil, and
so on with each descending generation. In each group so .designated there Ni'ill be
brothers and sisters, first cousins, and cousins fi^ef .i^^oy^ y^lth
cceding generation. • ."/

The Arabic numerals are used only'to designate the phi&ren In iir^edi^^^
family. Ail known children in each family arc;fuii;ah?«4..h 2;fi i; Because
of inability to secure some birth dates children-'are hot in (^bron^
ological order. TItesc numbers arc combined with the I^tpan ^imeral of
pcncmtion, making a combination such as 111-4 for each herftotJ. 'tlMS designates
tlie I'ourtii cltild of a family of the third generation finamrtho family head. To fiiid
the parent of a child so designated,—IIt-4,~trace bacTtivard5.'||ilhttgh 111*3/
II»-i to the person with the preceding Roman-nttiherali .Whii^ 'vjfll In "this case,
be designated as II-?-. The number between the daahw will depend on the number
of children in that particular family. .

To prevent printing the same material twice, a descendant of t\vo families should
trace back th.'ough the connecting marriage. A ttap™® tJwy appear I)ut once
ir. the 5nde.x, may trace back to two families through the name of a grandparent
or great grandparent. ' • -



, . /vixens , in rranklir. County. Accordinc to the in.scnpiion on Janes monument *'Dicd i.i3-ir7i ic a « '
her K;rf>, .u f 12-1871, age 76 years, 8 months, 20 days"
Kn^P -^r '' 1 •*=""" '*'• »"'* J'"" Aikcn were bolh bt.r;ed in
Mude hX- X' "u" » '9" «»««> the
IV-I William Aiken.' , w »»- Xnvte—

ryx. ®0"> M»y 6, 1822, Died 8-2J.1901. Married 1-22-1849/s.P Ten,a A. Atdunson, Bom 1-23-1826, Died 12.-3-1906. (McLeansboro, III. records.)
V-1 James T. Akin. Born 12-13-1849. Unmarried. -
V-2^ Charles A. AikiiL Bom 2-24-18J1. Married 9-26-1878, Laura B. Uhls. i

VI-1 Myrtle Olive Aiken. Bom 8-14-1879; died lJ-24-1880.
VI-2 aarles Atchinson Aiken. Born 9-1-1881, Died 12-10.1*922. Married 8-8- •

1911 Myrde Evelyn McQay.
-.;•VIM Charlotte Ann Aiken. Bom 5-24-1913. Married Roger King.

VII.2 Mary Frances Aiken. Born 9-4-1914, Married Floyd Jones.
VIM David McQay Aiken. Born 10-4-1917. Married Rosalie Reynolds.

Residence 1950, 28 Millsport Ave., New Canaan, Conn. =• . ..
VII-4 Luella May Aiken. Bom 1-3-1920. Married Louis Gilbert. Deceased, j

vvi

VI-3 Edna Earle Aiken. Bora 6-3-1884. Married Col. James Lindsay OUver in' ' -
10-22-1916. Residence in 19J0,1129 Maple Ave., Evanston, 111. Two children. '

VI-4 Robert Cochran Aiken. Bom 10-29-1886. Died 6-4-1888. . ' i
VI-5 Edith Ernestine Aiken. Bom 12-1-1888. Died 4-6-1915. Married in 1914 '

Charles Ingalls. Deceased. '
VI-6 James Marshall Aiken. Bom 10-12-1891. Married 9-16-1929 Maty EUza-

beth Dunm'ng.
• 1

VII-1 Charles Atchinson Aiken. Botn 12-20-1930.
VII-2 Don Marshall Aiken. Bom 11-11-1932.

VI-7 Marion Francis Aiken. Born 8-5-1894. Died 9-25-1896.
VI-8 Joseph Eugene Aiken. Born 4-4-1899. Married 5-29-1926 Harriet Amelda

McCurdy of Jamestown, Pa. Residence 1950, 116 North Calveston St., Arling-
ton, Va. .

VII-1 Wilh'am Atchinson Aiken. Bom 1*11-1927.
VII-2 Nancy Baird Aiken. Born 3-14-1930.

if "• ^>^<5 9-17-1872 Jamei! M. SommersHannah A. Aiken. Bom 6-25-1862.
>•y-5 Manha Adeline Aiken. Bora 8-17-1865. Married.—— Sheppard.lw/^/'S'/; »

i j-j .. • '3 D/fO //-//-ffc

i* »•.. •; * .- *1 rt-i}:»• '

• • ••
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/v'r-V.6 Ludnda EvaUnc Aikcn. Borr. r-l7-l85S. Married in J874, Wt#.cVd Con-
KJV.rNancy EAikcn. Bom S-4-1858, Married 10-8-IS81 Hcniy Wilson.

;/PV-8 Melinda C. Aikcn (Aunt Lynn) Bom 2-17-1860. .... .ooo
V.9 Hiram M. Aikcn. Bom 8-17-1867, died 10-16-1929. Married 1892 Ck)..

Johnson. Bom 10-6-1871, died 4-2-1946.
VI.J Robert BlainAiken. Bom 12-1-1893, died 6-18-1941.

, VI-2 James Ralph Aikcn. Bom 8-2-1895. Married Senta Nichols.
VIl-1 James Ralph Aiken, Jr.

. • . VIl-2 John McLean Aiken
VII-3 Mary Aiken
Vn-4 Lucille Aiken •

VI-3 John Logan Aiken. Bom 11-8-1897. Married EUccn
VIM Shirley Jean Aiken

VI-4 Lucfle Uuisa Aiken. Bom 1-16-1899. Married James N. Philp.
VIM Martha Hlen Philp. Married Mr. House.

-2 Roberta Aiken Philp
-3 Sue Bobb Philp

i": Vl-5 Paul Seba Aiken. Bom 11-10-1901. Married'Louise Marvd
VIM Dorothy l^uise Aiken

-6 Ruby Maty Ailten. Bora 12-10-1903. Married Rudolph E. Fagerburg. ^
'^S^'Burg

'ir , VI-7 Marion Walter Aiken. Bom 9-23-1905. Mamed ftm D«^ •
VI.8 EdithMelba Aiken. Bom5-10-1907.MamedLeo Uveme Coughenour.

lifo' t'.p; 'y '•. yj|.| Marion Jean Coughenour, deceased.
• VlI-2 Sue Carol Coughenour. Married Mr. Gruse.

VII-3 James Aiken Cougihenour

VI-9 Fred Willian ABcen. Bom 7-3-1909. Married 1st, Nancy -
Ruth Heppy Boop.

VIM NancyCorreen Aiken
VII-2 FredWilliam Aiken, Jr. *
VII-3 Mary Jane Aiken
VII-4 Robert BlainAiken

Vi-lO H. M. Aiken, Jr. Bom 7-5-1911. MaiWed Harriet Settlemoir.
Vl-11 McLean Ewing Aiken. Bom 8-17-1913. Married Frances Evans

V-IO Robert Elmer Aiken. Bom 4-11-1870. Died 7-7-1932^rried 12-M902
(Franklin Co. 111.) Lucy Moss, born 1-22-1879 died 3-28-1944.
Vl-1 Bw'.'' CAiken. Bom 11-21-lW. Married 3-10-1923 Qyde Pittman.

"# 2nd,
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DESCENDANTSOFCATHARINEAKIN.DAUGHTER
,OFWILLIAMAKINI

%-2CatherineAkin.Bom1-20-1770inCountyAntrim,Ireland.Died12-12-1847,ap
77years,10monthsand20days.BuriedinKnobPrairieCemetery,nearAkin,Illinois.
MarriedJamesMcMillen.Hewasbom4-8-1771or1777.(Lastfigureblurredon
monument.)Died11-21-1814,Princeton,IndianaandburiedonLot6oftheoripnal
plotofArcherCemetery.TheirmarriagewasprobablyinSouthCarolinaastheylived
thereuntilabout1809.ThisplaceofresidencehasbeenestablishedbytheFederal
Censusof1850whichrecordsthebirthplaceoftwoofdidrdaughtersasSoudi
lina,1798and1802.Thebirthdatesofonedaughterandthesonarenotestablished
andtheymayhavebeenborainIndiana.ItisnotknownifthisfamilycametoIn
dianawiththeArchers,Woods,BoydandHoguefamilieswhocamein1806and07,
buttheywereinthesamecommtmityin1809-10.

WiththeJamesMcMillenfamilyinGibsonCo.,Ind.wasMrs.JamesMcMillen,
motherofJames.Whethershe.camewithhersonJames,orwhethershewasthewid-

•ow,Mrs.MaryMcMillenwhocameayearorsolaterwithherdaughterAnn,isnot
established.RecordsofGibsonCo.,Indiana,atPrincetonrecordthemamageof^
toSamuelH.Wood,10-7-1815andthedeathofMrs.JamesM<^llinin1817.This
deathismentionedonPage14oftheHistoryofthePresbyterianChuriiiofPrince-
tonattheCityUbraryasfollows:"Mrs.RobertArcher,Mrs.Boyd,asisterofMr.
Archer,Mrs.Hogue,themotherofMr.SamuelHogue,andMrs.JamesMcMilUnwere
calledfromtimetoeternityduringthatsameyear."Thequotationfollowsareport
oftheseconddispensingofSacramentoftheLord'sSupperinAefallof1817,held
intheBaptistChurch,asmalllogbuilding,onemilenorthofPrinceton,Ind.
ingtostatementofMissSadieArcher,GtyLibrarianofPrinceton,Mrs.Boyddied
in1813andwasthefirstpersonburiedinArcherCemetary.Theburialplaceof
JamesMcMiUinisnotknown.ThelandforArcherCemeterywasgivenbyRobert
ArcheranditwasneartheoldfortandAeArdierhome.

ManyrecordsinAeCourthouseatPrinceton,Ind.substantiatefactsaboutAelife
ofAefamilyofCatherineAkinMcMillenandJamesMcMillen.Hisservicerecordin
Aewarof1812showsthatheresidedinGibsonCounty.

FromPhotostaticcopiesofMuster,PayandReceiptRollsofIndianaTerritop'
VolunteersorMilitiaofthePeriodoftheWarof1812.DepositedintheofficeofAe
WardepartmentofAeUnitedStatesAdjutantGeneralsOfHce.

"Vol.3,page498,499,500and501containAenameJamesMcMillinintheMus
ter,PayandReceiptRolls.P.498thenameappearsunderMusterRollofCaptain
WilliamHargrove'sCompanyofMoimtedRiflemenofAe4thIndianaRegimentMili-

•tia,calledintotheUnitedStatesServicebyJohnGibsonSecretaryandActingGover
nor.CommandedbyColonelRobertM.Evans,fromthe7AofSeptember,1812until
Ae21stsameinstant.JamesMcMillinislistedasasergeant.Thenameappearson
Pages500and501underthePayandReceiptRolls."

"Vol.4,Pages565,566and567containAenameJamesMcMilleninMuster,Pay
andReceiptRolls.P.565,underMusterRollofCaptainJosephMontgomery'sCom
pany,FirstRegimentIndianaMilitia,calledintoserviceofAeUnitedStatesbyCap-
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tain Ephraim Cordon, from 11th August, 1S12 vhcn last mustered to 20th September,
1812, he is listed as asergeant. Pay and J^. ccipt Rolls arc on pages 566, 567 and after
the Pay Roll name is a note to the effect that he joined the Mounted Men 12 Septem
ber, 1812." ,

These service records were received from Edna Poucher, Librarian, Indiana State
Library, Indianapolis.

Many records which help to reconstruct the life of the James and Catherine McMil-
len family arcstored away in the Courthouse at Princeton butmany arein a bad con
dition. In the Recorder's office. Deed Book A, Page 44, is the record stating James
McMillin bought from Robert Evans, Agent for Gibson County 4-1-1814, "im lot"

' (meaning inside lot) No. 63 containing about one half acre, and on the same date,
page 67, records the purchase of"im lot" No. 25. On Nov. 21st, 1814, James McMil-
len died. As he was a comparatively young man, it is possible he was injured in serv
ice. The Court records show the appointment of his widow Catherine as Administra
tor and Guardianof the diildren, list the inventory of his estate,and the saleand settle
ment. Consiflerablc livestock'and household goods were listed in the inventory also a
box of books which was not too common among the settlers at that time. No record
was found of the purchase of the eighty acre farm where they lived. It was the "West
^2 of N. W. Section 3. Tp 2-S, range 10-W, 2nd P.M., Gibson Co. A certifi
cate by an attorney from die rocords of the General Land Office, Washington, D. C
states this plot of land was originally claimed from the Land Office at Vincennes, In
diana, August 18, 1819 and September 28, 1822 with cash certificate No. 1585 by
John Whitsett. The Probate Court Qvil Order Book C, page 247, Feb. term, 1826,
records a debt of Catherine McMillin to John Whitsett, continued until next term of
court. Although no record of the purchase was found before James McMillin died,
this itemwas probably a final payment by Catherine.

Later records show when Catharine McMillen sold the property of her deceased
husband. Most of the deeds were dated 1826 but some not recorded until 1831. The
deed for City lot No. 63,9-18-1826 is recorded in Deed Record BookD pages 125 and
6, and the deed for lot No. 25 is recorded the same date on page 127.On the original
plotof 1814, Lot63 was one block north and one block east from die Northeast cor-,
ner of the Courthouse square.The residence of Robert Archer Woods stands on Lot
25, and the research work on this McMillen family completed a link in the abstract
for this lot which had one transaction missing. Deed Book D Pages 72 and 73 records
the deed for the farm, legal description given above, dated 10-6-1826. The deed was
signed by Cadiarine McMillin andheirs, but as in other cases, some of the heirs came
into Court and signed at different times. Such signatures often furnished evidence of
relationships. The signatures on this deed were Catherine McMillin, James McMillin
and wife, Bizabeth, James Akin and Sarah Ann McMillin Akin, Hiram Com and
wife Margaret Jane McMillin Com and Henry Redburn and wife, Katharine A. Mc
Millin Redbum, proving four married children of James and Catharine (Akin) Mc
Millin in 1828.

Other items in these Court Records are interestingand helpful. Probate Court Rec
ord Book C in 1822 or thereabout, describes the building of a state road from Evans-
ville to Terre Haute, Ind. as follows: "Commencing at the North end of Main Street
in Princeton, thence N. 3 E. 320 poles to a stake near the Widow McMillin's field.
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thcncc... to asugar marked 2mi. from Princeton, then on to Patoca Bridge"—-q^ihcr
check on the location of the McMillen farm. In the same Record Book, page 103, an ^

. entry is made that James McMillin, James Akin, and James Whitsetl promise to pay
. a five dollar /ine for a. mi.sdemeanor, and the money for the fine was to go to the

seminary of learning in Gibson County, 1823. This proves that James Akin was in
Gibson County at least two years before he married his cousin Sarah Ann,-—the sister

I of James McMillin Jrin 1825. According to these records and family tradition the
j McMillin family broke up as aunit in Gibson County. In 1831 or 32 the widow, Cath-
f 9.rinc McMillen went with her daughter Margaret Jane and her husband Hiram Corn

Franklin County, Illinois, and there joined a group of relatives, some native of ^
.Ireland, who had settled there earlier. This change of residence from Indiana to Illi- ^
nois has been established bydata from the 1850 Federal Census. The first three chil- /
dren in the Hiram Corn family were bom in Indiana and the fourth child in Illinois. /
Just where Catharine McMillin lived between 1826 and 1840 is not certain as she'had /
two married daughters, a sister and a brother living in Franklin County, but the 1840
Census names her as a member of the Hiram Corn family in that county. ShfiJsJiuricd
in Knob Prairie Cemetery near the grave of her son-in-law Hiram Cora. The inscrip-

V tioiTon her monument which was standing in i9To"lvar''Cathrrline"Mch^ died ^
Dec. 12, 1847, age 77 years, 10 mos.," thus establishing the birth'date, Jan. 20, 1770.

IIM Sarah Ann McMillin. Bora between 1798 and 1802 in So. Carolina. In an
article about her husband in a Franklin County History, her death is given as 1860,
age 62 years. She married James T. Aikin (Akin) 11-19-1825, marriage recorded
at Princeton, Ind. He was a first cousin ofSarah Ann's, and the son ofJames Akin
Sr. II-4 and Catharine McLean III-l Akin. He was probably bora in No. Carolina,
date unknown. His parents went from North Carolina to Greene Co., Ohio, and
after a year or two there they went to Princeton, Ind. This couple located in Frank
lin County, Illinois, where they had many relatives. James entered a farm in East-
era Township. The above mentioned Franklin County, 111. History states he died
about 1835, leaving one son, the only survivor of six diildrcn. For the rest of this
line see Descendants of James Akin II-4, "James T. Akin 111-11".

N III-2 Margaret Jane McMillin. Bora July 17 or 18, 1806, in So. Carolina. Died 2- "/v ^
16-1892. Buried in Oak Hill Cemetery Taylorville, HI. She came to Princeton, In-

I*• diana, with her parents about 1809 and there married Hiram Corn, July 8 or 9,
1824. Marriage is recorded in Gibson County Records at Princeton. Hiram Cora was
bora 8-23-1787 in Kentucky. See Corn History, Part II, Allied Families. He served ^ ^

s . in the war of 1812 as aprivate under Captain Lewis in the County Militia, 13th ' ^
^ Regiment, was wounded in the shoulder by an Indian's arrow, and was a prisoner >

ofwar at Ft. Meigs. He received eighty acres of land at two different times under ?
Bounty Land Acts. Land Certificate Nos. were 1616 and 8261, one issued from the |
Sliawneetown Land Office and from Warsaw, Mo. Office. The land was claimed f
after the Acts of 1850 and 1855. One of these tracts was in Hamilton County, HI.
and the otherin Morgan County, Illinois.

Hiram Cora and his wife Margaret Jane McMillin Corn moved from Gibson Co., 1|-
Indiana to Franklin Co., Illinois about 183]l. Birth dates of children named in the
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1850 Federal ansus establish this move. County records of tonWm County at
Benton, liUnois, show transfers of land by Hiram and his wife in, 1851 and 53 3..d
about 1854 they moved to Morgan Co., Illinois and are listed in the State census of
1855. After a fevr years, he and part of the famdy returned to F""'?''"
he died 4.10-1863. He is buried in Knob Prairie Cemetery, near Ahin, Illinois and
his monument was repaired in 1949. Hiram and his wife tvho was known as Peggy,
had twelve children. The names and dates of birth are taken front his fanii y i
which is now in possession of Mrs Gladys Com Becker, Springfield, mtnois.
IV-t James Wallace Com. Bom 11-16.1825 Gibson Co., Ind. Died in
IV-2 Waiiam' Dunreath Com. Bom 12-10-1827 Gibson Co., 111. Died 8-14-1896.

Buried at Harvel, Ifi. Married 9-15-1850 Hiabeth Frances Banes Burbson. to-
riage recorded at McLeansborOy Hamilton Co., HI. Her first marriage, to J. H.
Burleson, 3-21-1846, is recorded at the same place. She was bom 3-27-1830 in
Ken., daughter of Wm. Bancs and Kcziah Adams Bancs. William D. Corn and
his wife Elizabeth Frances, first lived in Franklin County, then a few years in
Morgan County, and the rest of their lives in Montgomery County, Illinois.
Elizabeth Frances Com died 11-14-1898 and is buried at Harvel, Illinois.
V-l Theodore Columbus Com. Bom 7-6-1852 FrankHn County, lU. Dkd

April 1918. Houston, Mississippi. Married Annie Eliza Lamb in Illinois. She
was bom2-19-1854, Died 9-4-1837, Mississippi.

VI-1 Mable Com. Bom 7-17-1881, Montgomery Co., Illinois. Married Ches
ter A. Davis in Mississippi. Widow Mable Com Davis, residence. Ingle-
wood, Calif. 1950

VIM Tessie Davis. Residence, Inglewood, Calif. 1950
VII-2 Lela Davis. Residence, Inglewood, Calif. 1950

VI-2 Earl Com. Bom 6-15-1890, Montgomery Co., 111. Married Alice Carey
Seifres, Residence, Oklahoma, 1950

VI-3 Ethel Com. Died as a young woman in Mississippi.
VI-4 Roy Lee Com. Bom 12-15-1897. Married Pauline Thomas. Residence,

1937 West 64th St., Los Angeles, Calif.

VlI-1 Luann Com. Bom 1-2-1928 Residence with parents in 1950

V-2 Josephine Celestine Corn. Bom 1-15-1853, Benton, 111. Died 11-17-1946,
Harvel, Illinois. Married 3-25-1873 to Daniel Pope, bom Devonshire, England,
4-2-1849. He came to the United States in 1866. Died 3-17-1925 at Harvel,
111. They lived in Montgomery County, 111. all their married life. Both buried in
Harvel Cemetery.

VI-1 Olivia Louisa Pope. Bom 10-8-1874, Montgomery Co., 111. Known as |
"Olive". Married 6-27-1897 John C. Hitcliings, bom 3-26-1867. No issue. ^
Residence, Harvel, 111. 1950. !

VI-2 William George Pope. Bom 2-19-1877 known as "Willis". Married jfirst, 10-31-1899, Ella Hitchings. • |
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VIH Roy Daniel Pope. Born 10-29090J. Married 1.15-1927 to Edna '
Cutl^ric bom 12-18-1904. Residence, Wood River, 111. 1950. ^

^ VIII-l Robert Pope. Bom 3-11-1930. ^

V1I.2 Ray Lamar Pope. Born 6-8-1913. Married 3-20-1935 Velma Stevens
born 8-23-1913. No issue. Residence near Taylorville, 111. 1950. '

VII.3 Leo William Pope. Bom 11-6-1919. Married 1-23-1940 Bculah ' '
Spicer, born 2-12-1920.

I

VIll-1 Norraa Jean Pope. Born 7-28-1944. 1,
Wilham George (Willis) Pope married second, 1-31-1922 Myrtle Denny. h

Residence, near Raymond, 111. 1950.

' VII-4 James Harold Pope. Born 6-30-1932. ^
I vi^ Ma Etta Pope. Bom 3-10-1879. Married 3-8-1904 Orric Tlioinpson.
I t^^cd 12-13-1946. Buried at Harvel, 111. No issue.
I Vl-4 Nell Margaret Pope. Born 2-1-1881. Married 11-30-1905 William H /'
I Vasel, born 2-4-1880, died 4-23-1947. Mrs. Vasel's residence, Mt. Vemon! >

111. 1950. ' ^
i **I VII-1 Glen Elmer Vasel. Bom 10-10-1909. Married 10-10-1936 Ger- • ;

—^ Louise Daly, bom 12-25-1908. No issue. Residence, Evanston, 111.

VI-5 Bertha Horence Pope. Born 2-21.1883. Married 5-5-1904 Bert Thom
as Sims. Residence, Raymond, 111. 1950.

VII-1 Fern Olivia Sims. Born 4-17-1907. Married 9-16-1943 Drcxel Cor-
don. Residence, Los Angeles, Calif. 1950. No issue.

VlI-2 Cecil Raymond Sims. Born 3-31-1909. Married Lola Burdell. Resi-
dence, Des Moines, Iowa, 1950.

VIIM NancyLeeSims. Bom 1-23-1937.

VII-3 Russell William Sims. Bom 1-23-1911 Married Leora Bethard.

VIII-l Lorcne B. Sims. Bom 7-12-1935.
* VIII-2 William B. Sims. Born 9-13-1937.

\

VII-4 Clarence Edwin Sims. Bom 6-10-1913 Married Hazel Kelso. 1
VIII-l Richard B. Sims. Bom 2-13-1940. ?

I - Earl Pope. Born 7-19-1885. Married 9-25-1903 Nellie Heber-
ling bom 6-18-1887. Residence near Raymond, 111. 1950.
VII-1 Harold Henry Pope. Bom 3-1-1910. Married 1-2-1937 Margaret

Markwell, bom 10-17-1915. Residence near Harvel, 111. 1950.
VIII-l Susan Jean Pope. Bom 3-25-1950.

, VII-2 Charles Ross Pope. Born 7-22-1912. Married 4-5-1937 Helen Dorr.
^ Residence near Harvel, 111. 1950.
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VIIM Kathleen Ann Pope. Bom 11-27-1941.
VIIl-2 Joseph Ross Pope. Born 12»19«1943. ^ '
VIII-3 Paul William Pope. Born 3-25-1949.

VII-3 Alfred Keith Pope. Born 10-10-1913. Married 3-2-1937 Edith Wil-
coxson. Residencenear Atlanta, 111. 1950.

VIII-1 Donna Faye Pope. Bom9-28-1940.
VlII-2 Julie Ann Pope. Born 8-1-1946.

, VII-4 Lynn Heberling Pope. Bora 6-18-1917. Married 10-12-1948 Grace
Gilbert. Residence near Raymond, 111. 1950. World War II Veteran.

VI-7 Charles Rollie Pope. Bom 9-17-1887. Died . Mar-
" ried Nora Bentley. He is buried in Asbury Cemetery, Raymond, 111.
V VIM Uoyd Pope

' VI-8 Geneva Pope. Bora 4-9-1893. Married Ben Bethard. Family data not ^
'• furnished.

1 VI-9 Viola Maude Pope. Bom 5-2-1899. Married Francis Leroy Bethard 1- ; ,' / ^
12-1918. His birth 10-13-1896. Residence near Raymond, 111. 1950. ^ ^

* VII-1 Winona Marguerite Bethard. Bora 10-11-1919. Married 7-17-1944 /
« Charles Merrill Slifer, bora 6-8-1916. Residence, Sterling, 111. 1950. ^
i VIII-l Charles Leroy Slifer. Bora 12-14-1948. / •

:[ C VII-2 DaniehEmmet Bethard. Bora 7-9-1921. Died 3-25-1945. Killed in
1 action. World War II. Married 7-12-J943 Dorothy Hendryx. )
"I VIII-l Daniel Eugene Bethard. Bom 2-20-1944.
? . VII-3 Betty Leah Bethard. Bora 5-15-1926. Married 9-8-1946 Melvin Ray ,

Betts,bora 2-16-1922. ^

X VIII-l Emmet Ray Betts. Bora 4-18-1947.
C VIII-2 Melvin Eugene Betts. Bora 12-2-1948.

VIII-3 Patricia Jean Betts. Bora 12-5-1949.

V-3 James Cora. Died in childhood.
V-4 Charles Corn. Died in childhood.
V-5 Sarah Florence Com. Bom 1859. Died 1884.MaiTied Joseph Mercer For

rester. See Forrester Family Part II, Allied Families. She is buried in Asbury
\ Cemetery, Raymond, 111. "" y

VI-1 Maude Belle Forrester. Bom 6-22-1883. Died 4-26-1941. Married in
California, Walter Francis Bird who died in Feb. 1940. Both buried at Los
Angeles, Calif. No issue.

V-6 Margaret Jane Cora. Bora 1-21-1861 in Morgan Co., 111. Married 10-7-
1880Arthur VictorTulpin. SeeTulpin Family, Part II, Allied Families. He was
bora 2-11-1859 near Assumption, 111. died 4-19-1919, Harvel, 111. Margaret
Jane died 7-17-1943. Both buried in Harvel Cemetery.

VI-1 Frederidc Lionel Tulpin. Born 12-13-1881 at Harvel, 111. Died 1882

• 1 II, --.r —- ^ ••-'̂ •4rr •iimifl«t>MiiMiiiii - '
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VI-2 Julie Edna Tulpin. Bom 6'20-1883 at Harvcl^ 111. Single, residence,
SpringBcld, III. 1950.

Vl-3 Guy EdgarTulpin. Born 11*30'1887. Married 5-23-1914 Lola Wilson,
Decatur, III.

VlI-1 Kenneth Wilson Tulpin. Born 11-21-1921. Died 5-15-1951, Evans-
ton, 111.

VlI-2 Jacqueline Tulpin. Bom 6-12-1924. Single. Re.sidencc, Evanston, 111.
1950.

Guy EdgarTulpin and Lola Wilson Tulpin divorced in 1946.
Second marriage of Guy Edgar Tuplin, 1-17-1948 to Mrs. Elsie Karle, bom
5-18-1904. Residence, Elgin, 111. 1950.

VI-4 Pearle Una Tulpin. Born at Auburn, 111. 1-13-1890. Married 7-9-1917
Charles Mercer Forrester. See Forrester Family Part II, Allied Families. He
was born 12-6-1894, died 5-31-1931. Buried Harvel, 111. cemetery. Mrs.
Forresterliving in Springheld, 111. 1950.

VII-1 Josephine Mae Forrester. Bom at Harvel, 111. 5-22-1918. Married
12-28-1939 Harvey Dean Knappenberger at Jacksonville, 111. He was
bom 3-13-1918. Residence, Macomb, Illinois, 1950.

VIII-1 Gary Dean Knappenberger. Born 7-28-1943 McDonough Co.,111.
VIlI-2 Gail Mercer Knappenberger. Bom 6-23-1945 McDonough Co.,

111.

VlI-2 Odile Forrester. Born at Harvel, 111. 4-13-1922. Single, residence,
Springfield, 111. 1950.Teacher.

VI-5 Roy Bartholomew Tulpin. Bom 12-29-1892 at Pawnee, III. Married 6-
9-1913 at Decatur, 111. Helen Flack, bom 12-20-1892. No issue. Residence,
Springfield, III. 1950.

VI-6 Harold Lyman Tulpin. Born 2-9-1900 at Pawnee, 111. Married 6-9-1926
Lois Ulery, born 5-11-1902. Residence Rodiester, 111. 1950.

VII-1 Doris May Tulpin. Bom 5-12-1933.

IV-3 Wilioughby (Willaby) M.Corn. Bom 11-28-1829, Gibson Co., Ind. Married
Emily E. Masters.

V-1 Lucinda Com.

V-2 James Com.
V-3 Margaret Com. Married 9-17-1885 Wesley Sheppard, at Jacksonville, 111.

VI-1 Wilbur Sheppard.

V-4 Irvin C. Corn. Born 1867. Married Arva A. Wilson.

VI-1 Female child bom 11-7-1891. Birth registered at Jacksonville, III.

V-5^ Drusilla Corn.

IVr4|̂ hn Harvey Corn. Bom Jan. 1831 Princeton, Ind. Married 12-24-1850
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Pcrlina C. Mathcna (Mathcny) at McLcar.sboro, 111. Died 3-6-1920 and buried in
CookCemetery near Akin^ III.

V-1 Asbury Com. Died young.
V-2 V/altcr Cordova Cora. Married 8-18-1872, Louise Waller a sister of

Tliomas P. Waller.

VI-1 Thomas Cora. Married Lucy Fisher. Moved to California. He was de
ceased in 1950.

VII-1 Edwin Com

VI-2 Eflie Corn. Married Frank Dare.
VI-3 Said Corn. Married Albert Cough.
VI-4 Fernando Cora. Married Evie Wilson.
VI-5 LulaCorn. Married Tom Trauch.
VI-6 Rossie May Corn. Married Bowman V. Springer.
VI-7 Roxie Catherine Cora. Married Floyd Jones.
VI-8 George Waller Harve Cora. Died in California.

V-3 Rena J. Corn. Married Thomas P. Waller.

VI-1 William Waller. Married Helen Sneed.
Vl-2 Lily Waller. Married 'Doc** Brown.
VI-3 Stella Waller.

VI-4 Octa Waller.

VI-5 Nell Waller.
VI-6 Lawrence Waller.

VI-7 Alma WaUer.

V-4 David Franklin Cora. Always known as "Tim" Corn. Born in 1858, died
January, 1927. Married 9-10-1885, Hla Varnier, daughter of Caroline Plaster
and Singleton Varnier, andgrand-daughter of Catherine (Katie) McLean and
John Plaster. See Catharine McLean III-2 under Descendants of Nancy Akin,
daughter ofWm. Akin I, Part I. Therefore, the descendants ofTim Cora and
Hla Varnier Cora can trace their direct line back to the John McLean who
was born in Ireland, 1690 and who emigrated to the American Colonies in
1737. Mrs. Ella Corn resides at Akin, 111. 1950.

VI-1 Fedora Cora. Bora 4-27-1887, married Jesse Marquis 9-18-1904. He
died in 1946. Mrs. Fedora Marquis resides in Akin, 111. 1950.

VII-1 Hazel I. Marquis. Bora 9-4-1905. Resides with her mother at Akin,
lU. 1950.

VII-2 GuyE. Marquis. Born 6-28-1907, married Thelma Qark. Resides at
Akin, III. 1950.

VIII-1 Bernard Marquis.
VIII-2 Shirley Marquis.

VIII-3 Phyllis Marquis.
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VII-3 Dana M. Marquis. Born 3-10-1910. Married Carl Damall, World
War II Veteran.

VlII-1 Edna M. Damall. Married George Williams, World War II Vet
eran. Residence, Kalamazoo, Mich. 1950.

IX-1 Karen Williams.
lX-2 GeorgiaWilliams.

VIlI-2 Donald Damall. Teaching at Akin, 111. 1950.
VIll-3 Ronald Damall. Student at U. of I. Carbondale, 111. The above

named young men are identical twins and won the national Champion
ship for Baton Twirlers while students at Michigan State College at
Kalamazoo, Mich.

VIII-4 Lois May Damall.
VlII-5 Carl Dean Darnall. \
VIlI-6 Jimmie Damall. \
VIII-7 Billy Damall.
VIll-8 Phillip Damall.
Vlll-9 Mark Darnall.

VII-4 Nina Avis Marquis. Born 7-14.1913, married James Frailey. Resi-
dence. Akin, 111. 1950.

VIIl-l Anna Fay Frailey. Bom 5-4-1933, married Jack Schwabe, World
War II veteran.

IX-1 Keith Sdawabe.

VIII-2 Nina May Frailey. Bom 3-14-1935.

Vll-5 Virginia A. Marquis. Bom 3-14-1921, married Harold Jones, World
War II Veteran. Residence, Kalamazoo, Mich. 1950.

VllI-1 Eugene B. Jones. Bom 1942.
VIII-2 Bonnie K. Jones. Bom 1946.

VII-6 Floyd Marquis. Died at age 11 yrs.
VII-7 Ruth C. Marquis. Bom 12-24-1929; married James Puckett. Resi-

Elgin, 111. 1950. , . „ c A
VII-8 David Lewis Marquis. Bom 3-20-1932. Corporal in U. S. Army,

1950.

VI-2 Roxie Corn. Born 2-5-1891. Married Emest Lambert. Residence, Akin,
111. Teacher.

VIM Christina Lambert. Teacher, Brownstown, 111. 1950.
VII-2 Philip Lambert. Married Mildred Residence in Nevada,

1950. World War II Veteran.
VII-3 Paul E. Lambert. U. S. Army, 1950. World War II Veteran.
VII-4 Nina Avis Lambert. Married Cecil Cline, World War II Veteran.

Residence, Jacksonville, 111. 1950.
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VIIM Janis Qinc.

Vl-3 Linzcy G>m. Married Nellie Smith.

VIl-1 Helen Com. Married Leys Miller (2nd marriage)

VIII-l Billy Ray Adams, son by first marriage.

V1I.2 Glen Corn. Married Jethric Braden. World War II Veteran. Resi
dence, Kalamazoo, Midi. 1950.

VI-4 Frank R. Com. Married Rosa Lee. Residence, Akin, 111. 1950.
VIM Evelyn Com. Married Matthew Durham, World War !I Veteran.

Residence, Benton, lU.

VIII-1 Larry Kent Durham.
VIII-2 Linda Durham.

VII.2 Robert Com. Married Boise Williams. (World War II Veteran).
VIII-l Richard Com.

V-5 Virginia Com. Known as 'TDollie". Bom 3-12-1860, died 1-3-1940 Mar
ried 3-10-1876 Adam Reed.

VI-1 Harmon Reed.

VII-1 Layman Reed. Married Hsie Hunt. ^
VIII-l Patti Sue Reed.
VIII-2 Camelita Reed.
VIII-3 Beverly Ann Reed.
VIII-4 Roger Reed.
VIII-5 Rodney Reed.

VII-2 Howard Don Reed. Married Minnie Bell Collins.

VIII-l Danny Reed.
VIlI-2 Donny Reed.
VIII-3 PeggyReed.
VIII-4 Becky Reed.

VII-3 Paul Glen Reed. Married Betty Waller. (World War II Veteran.)
VIII-l Gary Bruce Reed. Born 1950.

V-6 Linzey H. Com. Died young.
V-7 John Riley Com. Bora 5-8-1862, died 1-20-1940. Married 11-29-1883

Sophia Irby.

VI-1 Willard Com. Married Violet Biddle.

VII-1 Ruth Com. Married Oscar Flannigan.
VII-2 Edward Corn. Married Shirley Weber. (World War II Veteran.)
VII-3 Fay Com. MarriedSentil.
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VIIM Virfiinia Lynn Scntil. il jXtJuO '̂

vml M,""'c !'• IVlli*A Mnnr\/ T Ait Knn#fl ^ ^VIII-3 Nancy Lou Scntil.

VII.4 Willard Corn, Jr. ^"
VI'2 John Ray Corn. Married Dorothy Diddle.

, VII-1 Dcnvir Corn. Married Mildred Frailey. (World War II Veteran.)
^ Teacher.

I - . Vll-a James Riley Corn; Married Wanda Isaacs. (World War II Veteran.)
j VII-3 Beatrice Com. Married Hollis Smith.

I . yilM Dean Smith.
I VIII-2 Ray Smith.

VIII-3 Donna Ann Smith.
VIII»4 Jerry Smith.

VII-4 Maxine Cora. Married ' Easter.

i VI-3 Carl Corn. Married Helen Adams.
t VII-1 Dorothy Cora.

VII-2 Michael John Cora.
VII-3 Carl Dennis Cora.

VI-4 Walter Corn. Married Bessie Harrelson. • if

VII-1 Ben Corn. World War II Veteran.

VII-2 John Cora. World War II Veteran. Teacher. The above are twins.
VII-3 Fern Cora. Married Evan Darnell.

VII-4 Sophia Corn. Married Luther Whitstone.

VI-5 Jessie Cora. Married V. M. Carlson. Residence, North Hollywood, * 4.
Calif. 1950. ^
VII-1 Glenn Carlson. p
VII-2 Pearl Carlson.

VI-6 Bessie Corn. Married Roy Hungate, Residence, Benton, III. 1950. f'
VII-1 Harrel Hungate. World War II Veteran.
VII-2 Allie Jean Hungate. t /
VII-3 Billie Hungate. World War II Veteran. ,

l»
VI-7 Martha Cora. Married E. J. Massey, Residence, Kanlcakce, 111. 1950. {1
VI-8 Gilbert Corn. Deceased. |j
VI-9 Carlos Corn. Deceased.

rl*

V-8 Elizabeth Cora. Born 1868. Died 1902. Married 8-1-1889. William H. \\
Marqids. [1.

VI-1 Edna Marquis. Married David Duweese.
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VIM Howard Duwcesc, Deceased.
VlI-2 Elizabeth Duweese. Married Mr. Snape.

VI-2 Tony Marquis. Married John Lee. Residence, Augusta, Mich. 1950.

VIM Louise Lee. Married Lowell Williams.

VIIM Peggy Williams.
VIII'2 Jerry Lee Williams.

VIL2 John Lee, Jr. Married.

VIIM Billie Lee.

V-9 Samuel E. Corn. Bom Died -. Married first, Betty Carr,
married second, Viola Sutton.

VM Leslie Corn. Killed in World War I. Mother Betty Carr.
VI-2 Jewel Com. Mother, Viola Sutton.
VI-3 LloydCorn. Mother, ViolaSutton. (World War II Veteran.)
VI-4 (Celestial Pearl Com. Mother, Viola Sutton.

rV-5 James Aiken Com. (Note change in spelling Akin). Bom 3-30-1833, Hamil
ton Co., III. Died 1-18-1915, Qiristian Co., 111. Married 9-24-1857, Jacksonville,
111. Mary Jane Frances Williams bom 5-29-1838 near Frankfort, Ky., daughter
of Virgil and Elizabeth BrickleyWilliams. James Aiken Corn and wife are both
buriedat Oak Hill Cemetery, Taylorville, 111.

V-1 Sarah Elizabeth Com. Born Morgan Co., 111. 8-25-1858. Married John
Harry Beeley who died in December, 1932 at Rimby, Alberta, Canada. No is
sue.Mrs. Beeley residing at Lacombe, Alta. Canada, 1950, Age 92 years. Blind.

V-2 John Logan Com. Bom Hamilton Co., 111. 1-21-1861. Died 9-12-1944,
Christian Co., 111. Married first, Rosetta Lillian Wenzler, 9-28-1891, daughter of
Christian L. Wenzler. Rosetta died 4-26-1894. Husband, wife and infant son

• buried at Oak Hill Cemetery, Taylorville, III.

VI-1 OliveCom. Bom3-24-1893. Died12-20-1903. Buried at Taylorville, III.
John Logan Com marriedsecond, Martha Caroline Simpson, 6-23-1904. She
died 6-29-1929. Buried at Taylorville, 111.

VI-2 Nellie Ruth Com. Bom at Palmer, 111. 4-2-1905. Married 7-13-1927 at
Taylorville, 111. Owen Benjamin Parrish, son of Cyrus and Maude Pownell
Parrish. He was born 1-23-1905. Residence 1951, Phoenix, Arizona.

VIM Phyllis Caroline Parrish. Born 11-5-1932.
VII-2 Marilyn Virginia Parrish. Bom 5-14-1944.

VI-3 James (3arol Com. Bom at Palmer, III.. 2-26-1907, married at Phoenix,
Arizona, Mary Louise Revels, bom 5-3-1913. Residence, Phoenix, Arizona,
1950.

VIM Mary Ann Com. Bom 7-26-1936.

V-3 Willabie Aiken Com. Bom 4-23-1862, Hamilton Co. III. Died 12-19-1868.
Buried at Asbury Cemetery, Raymond, 111.
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V-4 Rilcy Irvin Corn. Bom 6-6-1865, Morgan Co., 111. Died 4-4-1925. Buried
at Taylorvillc,Ill.

V-5 Virgil Hiram Com. Bom 11-3-1870, near Raymond, 111. Died 11-26-1946 at
Palmer, 111. Buried at Taylorvillc, 111. Married 12-28-1904, Hannah Almira Eng
lish, daughter of Peter and Hester Ann English, born 8-9-1873 near Taylorvillc,

VM Gladys Alberta Com. Born 3-31-1907, Palmer, HI. Married 4-15-1933
Carl Henry Becker at Petersburg, 111. He was born 5-1-1893 at Lincoln, 111.
son of Henry Noe Becker.

V-6 Cora Etta Cora. Bom 1-15-1874 near Raymond, 111. Died 5-16-1902. Mar
ried 2-22-1893, Ewing Donald Boyd. Both buried in Anderson Cemetery, Pal
mer, 111. Mr. Boyd was bom 4-10-1873.

VI-1 Clyde Clayton Boyd. Born 1-4-1894. Married 3-12-1930, Vivien Ccne-
vieve Hedden, bom 1-7-1906. Residence, Streator, 111. 1950. Tlus couple
adopted an orphan niece ofMrs. Boyd's.

VII-1 Winifred Ruth Boyd. Bom 2-21-1935.
VII-2 Bonita Arleen Boyd. Bom 5-26-1938.
VII-3 Beverly Dem'se Boyd. Bom 3-29-1940.

VI-2 Lela Ilda Boyd. Born 8-24-1895, Palmer, 111. Married 8-31-1924 at Jas
per, Mo. Thomas Atler Corkill who was born 3-2-1901 at Sedgwick, Kan.
He died 12-4-1943 and is buried at Pleasant Valley Cemetery, Bentley, Kan.
VII-1 Ilda Lea Corkill. Bom 12-19-1925 at Sedgwick, Kan. Married.

VI-3 Cora Eva Boyd. Bom 3-6-1897 at Palmer, 111. Married 11-21-1918 at
Golden City, Mo. William Harry Haile, bom 11-3-1898 at Howard, Kan.
Mr. Haile died in 1949. Mrs. Haile resides atWest Point, la. 1950.

VII-1 Raymond Boyd Haile. Bom 3-12-1919, Golden City, Mo. World
War II Veteran. Married 12-31-1941 to Wanda Helen Degood, born 5-
16-1926, Meckling, So. Dakota.

VII-2 Delmar Gene Haile. Bom 7-5-1929, Nevada, la.
VII-3 Donnell Dean Haile. Born 2-4-1931, Batavia, la.

VI-4 James Donald Boyd. Born 5-21-1899, married 1-26-1944 Mrs. Martha
Agnes Hall, bom 4-22-1875. No issue. Residence, Denmark, la. 1950.

VI-5 Gladys Mildred Boyd. Born 11-24-1901, Vanderville, 111. Died 12-12-
1901, buried at Palmer, 111.

V-7 Loren Everett Corn. Born 9-23-1876 near Raymond, 111. Died 4-30-1944,
unmarried. Buried at Taylorvillc, 111.

IV-e Sarah Jane Corn. Born 2-4-1835, Hamilton Co., 111. Married George Wash
ington Sarles, Franklin Co., 111. No issue.

IV-7 Walter C. or M. Corn. Bom 9-29-1837, Hamilton Co., 111. Married Martha
Johnson.
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V-1 Saloma G>m.

V-2 Elmer Com.

V-3 Florence Com .

V-4 MillardCom.

IV-S Margaret Ann Com. Bom 4-27-1839. Married Wm. W. Day. Died atDe-
catur, 111.

V-l Jennie Day. Married Thomas Nelms. Lived and raised their family at Bad-
ers, 111.

VI-1 Gertrude Nelms. Died unmarried.
VI-2 MaudeNelms. MarriedCurry Stambaugh.

VIM Marie Stambaugh. Married Earl Engleston, Decatur, III.

Vl-3 Ella Nelms. Deceased. Married.
Vl-4 Alma Nelms. (Known as Faiiy) Married. Deceased.

VIM Son.

VI-5 Tom Nelms.

V-2 Ida Day.
V-3 Charles Day.

IV-9 Riley T. Com. Bom 5-24-1841, died 3-16-1863. Buried in Knob Prairie
Cemetery, Franklin Co., 111.

' IV-10 Mary Catharine Com. Bom 11-17- or19-1844, Franklin Co., 111. Died 7-18-
1912. Married Lycurgus K. McMillen who died 2-3-1910. Both buried inTaylor-
viUe, 111. *

V-l Child died in infancy.

IV-11 Jasper Com (Twin). Bom 3-17-1847, Franklin Co., 111. Married Mary
Walker.

V-l Florence Com.

V-2 Howard Com.

IV-12 Newton Com (Twin),
Sims. Livedand raised their family at Taylorville, 111.

V-l Leonard Com.

V-2 Mabel Corn.

V-3 Charles Com.

V-4 Qiester Com.

V-5 Eva Com. Married ——— Hollis.
V-6 Fay Com.
V-7 Harry Com.

111-3 James McMillin. Married Hizabeth . Both signed deed for sale of

Born 3-17-1847, Franklin Co., 111. MarriedAmanda

mother'sfarm with the other childrenand the mother,Sept. 18,1826, Princeton, Ind.
III-4 CatharineMcMillin. Married Henry Redbum,Aug. 4,1828. Married by James

Evans, Esq. Recorded at Princeton, Ind. This family lived later at Jacksonville, 111.
No other data.
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IV*6 Manry Ann Plasters. Married —— Galbraith. "^toro / d .
lV-7 Ellen Plasters. Not Married

lV-8 Mclinda Plasters. Not married, 'I
<^**''"'*'''1fv?^Isabellc Plasters. Died young. wO

IV*10 John Plasters. • Married h
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V-1 Hla Varnler. Bom 7-17-1866. Married 'Tim Com", V-4 under Descend
ants of Catharine Akin, daughter of Wm. Akin 1 PART I. There were other
Varaier children. No data. ^

III-3 Betsy McLean. ,Married^" ^ Ewing. , f
111-4 John McLean. 7, §

^^^111-5 James Aiken McLean. Bom 2-12-1809. Date taken from the book "One Hun
dred Years in Illinois", written by his son, Dr. John McLean. Dr. Andy Hall, a

trol

grandson of Jajnes Aiken McLean, stated in an address on the "Life and Character
of James Aiken McLean", that his grandfather was born near Greensboro, N. C.

• The 1850 Federal Census states he was bom in Georgia. Both could be correct. He
was about 7 years old when he came to Illinois with his parents, Nancy Akin II-3

. McLean and Robert McLean II1-7. On Oct. 4, 1829, he married Lydla Smith. Fed
eral Census of 1850 gives her birth as 1814, No. Car. They built their log cabin
about three quartersof a mile northeast of Akin, 111. and the Hrst two diildren were

r... ... i • 4• •"^rnthere. T^en he built adouble log cabin on the hill or high ground northwest of
; Akin, into which he moved. After-this he was qalled High Ground Ake, to distin-

guiA him from Aiken McLean who lived on the low ground closeto Knob Hill. In-

- ' > • '..fonnation about the home is from the address of Dr. Hall referred to above, which
.also gives the date of his death as 1883. His wife died a few years later. Both are
buried in Knob Hill Cemetery, near Akin, III. The names and dates of children and
grandchildren are taken fromDr. Hall's address whichwas delivered Aug. 29-1912.
Names marked with.* were deceased at ^e time. In some cases the 1850 Federal
Census has beenused to compute the year of birth..

IV-l Julia McLean. Bom 1830, died 1917.Married in 1848 (?) Col. H. W. H^ll.
He was said to hkve Been 92 years of age in 1919. (From "One Hundred years
in Illinois", by Dr. John McLean.)

V-1 John Carroll Hall.

VI-1 Dr. Charles Wesley Hall,
ceased 1951.

Major in World War I, Medical Corps. De-

VlI-1 Son in Duquoin, 111.

VI-2 Carl Hall, M.D.. Major in World War I, Medical Coips.

Vll-1 Jane Hall.
VI1-2 Dorothy Lee Hall.
VII-3 John C. Hall.

VI-3 Vinita Hall. Married Mr. Miller.
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'. r)ESCENDANTS OF NANCY AKIN, DAUGHTER
OF WILLIAM AKIN I

II-3 Nancy Akin. Born in 1771, County Antrim, Ireland. The inscription on hermonu*
mcnt reads "Died 2-5-1844, age 73", Slie lived first in Pennsylvania, then in South
Carolina. Records in Cuilford Co., North Carolina, record her marriage 5-6-1791 to
Robert McLean. According to information furnished by a descendant of the McLean
family, this Robert McLean was the 7th child of John McLean). Jr., and Jane Marshall,
who married in 1751 and went to No. Car. about 1760. Robert was probably bom
there ashisWrth date was 1762. Hisgrandfather John McLean came to America about
1737. See John McLean Family, PART II, Allied Families. Nancy Akin McLean and
her husband Robert McLean, five children, and James Akin, husband of their daughter
Jane, arrived in Franklin County, Illinois, in 1816. It was a long trek from North Caro
lina, and they had stopped and lived for a while in Ohio, also in Gibson Co., Indiana.
In the latter County, had been established the home ofCatharine Akin (II-2) McMil-
len, a sister of Nancy Akin McLean. Such stop-overs were often prolonged visits with
members of thefamily that had preceded them and hadnotbeen seen for some time.

Nanc/s. husband, Robert McLean, was the first man to settle on Knob Prairie,
Franklin Co., 111. He built his cabin about one-half mile east of where the village of
Akin now stands. The nearest white man was about eight miles distant, in Cave Town- \ f
ship, where the.Jordan Broth.ers, William and John Browning, Joseph Estes and Wilham '''' "
Barbrey had sealed and built Jordan's Fort. This fort was occupied at'intervals
1817. The nearest neighbors in other directions were at Knight's Prairie, 12 miles
tant where the Moore and Hall families had settled. Tlie Dale and Shirley Families
had settled at tlie edge of Hall Prairie, six miles northeast. In 1818, Robert McLean's
brother-in-law, James Akin (11-4) arrived with his family and settled inEastern Town
ship on Knob Hill, Franklin Co. Soon, other relatives came. James Akin (II-4) became
known as "Knobby Jim", to distinguish him from his nephew James Akin, the son-in-
law of Nancy and Robert McLean. (Data from the address by Dr. Andy Hall at the
Aiken-McLean Reunion at Knob Prairie Qiurch, Aug. 29, 1912.)

Nancy Akin McLean and her husband Robert McLean were buried in Knob Prairie
Cemetery, near Akin, 111. Monuments were in fairly good condiUon in 1940.

III-l Jane McLean. Born about 4-24-1794, No. Car. Her monument inscription
reads, Jane, wife of J. Akin, died 1-12-1871, age 76 years, 8 months 20 days." "J/i.'
^(Knob Prairie Cemetery). Married her first cousin, James Akin (111-2), known as
"Squire Jim^y". He died 9-12-1863, aged about 78 years according to his monu-
ment. See descendants of James Akin, III-2 in DescendantsofWilliam Akin II-l. (Ut-A

Ill^W^aty (Otharine) McLean. Married John PlasterT^ho^d'Tech'̂ burtiiig hVr
in No. Car. and who followed h'̂ r family on horseback^fV" iS2O ' j
IV-1 Nancy Plasters. Married WilHaiv Smith, fiwv
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^ ^ 1% IS^ IV-2 Joseph Plasters. Married,
William Plasters. Married
Aiken Plasters. Marricd^J-^-^ <
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-^^albraith.
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VIM Gene Miller.

VI-4 ItalineHall. Deceased.

Vl-5 Julia Hall. Married Nelson Layman, deceased. Residence, St. Louis,Mo.

VIM Hall Layman. Residence, Hinsdale, 111.
VII>2 Carroll Lajnnan.
VII*3 Italine Layman.

V>2 Dr. \7iIford F. Hall*. Married Sophronia R. Cole, 12-39-I885.
V-3 Columbus McL Hall.

V*4 Casander Hall Knight
V-5 Magge Hall*.
V-6 James Patrick Hall*.
V.7 Dr. Wm. Wesley HaU.
V.8 Dr. Andy Hall.

The following is quotedfrom the Illinois State Journal, May 21, 1950.
"Dr. Andy Hall, Outstanding U. S. Doctor, To Be Honored at State Medical
Meet."

"Dr. Andy Hall of Mt. Vemon, chosen last December as the outstanding
doaor of the nation for 1949, will.be a spedal guest of honor at the 110th an-
nual convention of the Illinois State Medicalsocietywhichopenshere Tuesday,
for three days. He also will be a guest of the Sangamon County Medical so
ciety, which will convene at the same time.

"Dr Andy*', as he is affectionately known by his neighbors, was bom Jan.
8, 1865, on a farm in Hamilton County, the eighth of nine children of Lt. Col.
and Mrs Hiram Hall. She was the former Miss Julia McLean.

The Hall family, descendants of Lyman Hall, whose name was third on the
Declaration of Independence, cameto Illinois from Georgia in the early 1800's.

Dr. Hall got his Hrst few years of schooling in a one room log school house,
whose teachers he still remembers clearly after nearly eighty years. One of
them. Miss BettyTumtine, foimd him drawing a horse on his slate in spelling
class one day and punishedhim with her favorite four foot switch, he recalls.
"Today", Dr. HaU said, "they hire people to teach the kids to draw". Dr. Hall
got his medical education at Northwestern UniversiQr. He was graduated from
Northwestern in 1890 and immediately "hung out his shingle" at Mt. Vemon,
then a town of 4000. Rent on his first office, consisting of two upstairs roomsin
a down town building, cost him $5.00 a month, he remembers.

By 1892 he made sufficient progress to feel justified in taking a wife, and
Jan. 1, 1892, married Miss Anna Laura Glazebrook, a teacher. He has always
been an active member of the Hrst Baptist Church in Mt. Vemon. In 1946 the
Mt. Vernon Chamber of Commerce voted him its annual dvic award "for out
standing and distinguished community service". When his selection as out
standing general practicioner for die state in 1949 was announced by the Illi
nois State Medical Society, the popularity of the choicewas demonstrated by a
flood of letters, telegrams, and telephone calls, as old patients congratulated
him on the honor.
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Dr. Hall's contributions to coinmunity welfare were exemplified by his serv
ice as M.nyor of Mt. Vemon for a term and as head of the local school board
for eight years. However, his most unusual service to the town occurred in
1913. Looking from his office window one d.iy, he saw ahold-up man back out
of a bank across the street and head for a quick getaway. "Dr. Andy" seized
a rifle in his office, cranked up his gas buggy and pursued the robber to the
outskirts of the town, where he disarmed him and held him until the sheriff
arrived.

"*2" «P Spanish-American. War. He was regimental surgeon for nearly a year, fighting yellow fever and
other diseases in the Cuban tropics. He also served as an army doctor in the
Philippines during the Insurrection and World War I. He saw only stateside
service in World War I, but he recalls being ambushed on several occasions
while serving in the Philippines.

V the FiftyYear Medical Club in Illinois. Other states since have copied the organization.
Dr. Hall practiced medicine in Mt. Vernon for nearly 60 years. The medical
profession was a rugged test of character and physique in the 90's. He had a
horse at first and later ahorse and buggy, but he soon learned the quickest way
to reach ^ny country patients was to swing aboard atrain and ride to apoint
nearest the patient's home, then cut across the open country to the home. He
rmembers on one occasion when he was unable to get transportation he walked
mne miles on a winter day to perform amastoid operation. After the patient
was comforted and put to sleep, he walked nine miles back to town. Dr. Hall's
practice 1ms always been a typical combination of obstetrics, medidne and
surgery. He estimates he averaged 70 deliveries a year over half a century
bringing into the world3500children.

His pre-eminence as aphysician was further attested when he was appointed
director of the department of public health of Illinois in.1929. He served four
yrars. Dunng ,Aat tiine he organized crusades against siiallpox, diptheria, tra
choma, typhoid and dyscnteiy in the state. The diseases were cut down to a
great extent. Almost single-handed he maneuvered through the State Legisla
ture a Ml to require physicians to instill silver nitrate into the eyes of new
born tables to prevent blindness due to gonorrhea. When World War II
drained 4e nation of its young doctors. Dr. HaU, then nearing eighty, felt it
tras his duty to continue active practice although he tad considered retiring.
Ms accepance of that responsibility; was in the opinion of his fellow townsmen,
the crowning achievement of his long career.
VI-1 Dr. Marshall Wesley Hall. Commander U. S. Navy, World War II

Bom 8-17-1895. Married Laura Stonecjqiher.
VII-1 Marshall Hall. U. S. Marines, 1951

^ A-""?""''
'̂p 9'''?'"' Bo™ 4-14-1898. MarriedEmily Henslcy. Residence St. Louis, Mo. 1951,
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V

VIM Nancy Hall.
VIl-2 Andy Hall III.

VI.3 Dr. Wilford F. Hall. BriBadicr General, Medical
1904. Married Marion Hutchinson. Residence, ArhnBton,Va., 1951.
VIM Ronald Dexter Hall.
VII-2 Carol Hall.

V-9 Lydia Hall Norris.
^ lV-2 Casander McLean^. Married Jefferson Eubanks.
^ • V-1 Florence M. Eubanks*. Married • •Tate. . -
(j V-2 Nealy Eubanks.
Ijf ^ • v-3 Robert Eubanks. ^

V-4 Luella Eubanks. Married—s—-Brown. •
V-5 HelenEubanks. '
V-6 Dora Eubanks. ^ ;

IV-3 John McLean, M.D. Born lO-J-1837. Married first, tJ.17-1864, at Duqu.
{ ' III. Helen Priscilla Ward/
I' -V-l Guy Marshall McLean, M.D.
( . Second niarriage of Dr. John McLean, 1V.3, 9-21-1871 to Eu^c r
! Bloomington, 111. No issue. Residence in 1912, PuUinan, 111. (Tahen front;
J own book, "One hundred Years in Illinois.")
i V-" lV-4 Emelia McLean*. Married Qptain Enoch Jones. ^̂ .

VI Ella Jones. Married/f*4i-J^ntont^(JUiA^
\ V-2 Addie Jones*. Married —«— Cantrall*.
I y-3 Jennie Jones. Married —Haley
A.. ""V-4 JamesHullman Jones* /»jtJe.Z.

' IV-5 Nancy K. McLean. Married'l.ewis Hall.
J ^ V-l Myrtle Hall. Married Cyrus Douglas5Residence, St. Louis, Mo.
• V-2 Robert Hall*. , tj ii
\ IV-6 MillardF. McLean, M.D. According to the address of Dr. Hall,
i referred to. Dr. Millard F. McLean was living at Morganfield, Ky. in 1912.,
' V-l Bertie McLean. Married Taylor.

V-2 John McLean*.
V-3 Maud McLean.
V-4 Pearl McLean. Residence, Denver, Colorado.
V-5 Coy McLean.
V-6 Guy McLean.
V-7 Hazel McLean.
V-8 Harry McLean.
V-9 Ruby McLean.
VrlO James Aiken McLean.

lV-7 James M. McLean. Resided at Akin, 111. 1912. Married Caroline Rapp. .
IV-8 William McLean*.
IV-9 Juda McLean^.
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DESCENDANTS OF JAMES AKIN, SON OF
WILLIAM AKIN I

\ •

II-4 James Akin. ^Bom 1-9.1775 or 76, on passage to America. Tins date has been com-
puted from the inscription on his monument which reads "James Akin Sr., 80 yrs 9
mos. 22 days. Died 10.31-1855". The last Bgnrc was indistinct and may have bL*6.
.He was known mIllinois as "Knobby Jim" or "Knob Jimmy". He probably lived in
Pcnnsylvama while his father was in Revolutionary service, then went with his parents
to South Carolina, Fmrfield District. Uke his sister Nancy, he was married in Cuil-
ford County, North Carolina (record in Guilford County Courthouse), and he also
mamed into the same McLean family which had settled there near another family by
tte name of Wilham Akin. He married Catharine McLean, 12-12-1800, a cousin of
Robert McLean (111-7), who had married his sister Nancy Akin (II-3). Hie
fonn j monument reads "atharine, wife of James Akin, married 12-11-

- -L- . age 76 years". They may have lived in North Carolina as did
H ^ancy, until they started on their trek to llHnois. This family stopped ayear..."v. or m^ in Greene County, Ohio, and then" again for afew years in Gibson Co., Indi-
144 A probably left Carolina about 1810 or 1811 and reached Gibson County by

County, James McMillen, husband of his

'.ai i" • . • ♦ ^ — rviviii, uui iiui inc oirtn aaiesgiven in the family sketch on the printed invitation to a family reunion at Akin
achild was buried in the Archer Cemetery near Princeton, Gib;

McMillen who died in 1814. The in-
ber tombstone, still legible in 1945, read "Jane Akin, born 1-2-1807, died

She was probably a duld ofthis family and was buried beside her uncle,

f bistoiy state that James Akin, known as Knobby Jim, arrived in
make his home, in 1818. If corrert, the child mentioned above was

i relatives in Gibson Co., Ind.
•*« Catharine McLean (III-l) Akin, are both buried in Knob^

i

?' NWilliam Mars AikenV ^Married

V-l Wallie § AikinL^rried 2-16-1913,'Liriu Caither.^B/ Cj /^jl3

ned jn/l833, Catharine

— • -r." .. i •,

It %
!•:? * • »

^b^th. • 5 ff

Vl-1 Wilford Donald Akin.^Married 6-24-193f, Viva May McAfoos.
ii t- VlI-1 CMd. .

3kt„. ^ir'C'Nelhe Akin. LMarried Lfoyd Pickard.
.w»" * . ^ Jn ^ .

"1^ ifo'f /vvw«u/vV*^ «
VI-1 Walston Earl Pickard'(^ffed'fl^cm d!rj^

VII-1 Eugene Earl Pickard. BCffl <^3 /f ^ /"
/«3
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vn-a Woyd Ray Piclcard.
Vll-3 Janet Arlcnc Pickard^oY)l

Yl-^^fesc Ronald Pickard. Ewing. S?Ct. //
VIM Tltomas Loyd Pickard. iBOm y

. V-2 Leonaru ^ .

" :: '̂ #irt ,turning home during the Civil War. /• * , Z>.il'i

;••IV-4 Mary Jane Aiken. 'Marriedjohn Chaplain. I«. |
_. . » /—I i_!_ kjipimo/l .tva Fidndce. ?. •" * •• i

/ f0 j'Sheparo

V-1 Perry Chaplain. Marriedi'lva Sdndge.
VM Chester Chaplain. Married, Mary Moss. *
VI-2 John Chaplain. Married, Vada Hdh .yy.^ ]^ma Chaplain. Married, William Elkins. .
^Id^^ain. Married, Coldie Summers.

VI-1 Marie Chaplain. Married, Drius Hatchett.
VI-2 Paul Chaplain. Married Bemice Sheppard.

V-3 HUwordi Cha[)lain. Married, Vivian Cflbraith.
VI-1 May Chaplain.
VI-2 Eileen Chaplain. ^
V1.3 Holte Chaplain. fj^f

^ 7:37.^45. Died 9:3.1907. Married in «87, Hlen Car
tharine Hill.
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V-l Wtf Aiken. Bom 2-29-1892. Married in 1919 Frank B. Hudelson.
• VI-1 James UHudeUon, Major in Airfor«, Worid War II Bom 5O5-1920.

Married in 1950 to Carolyn Mann. Residence, Newburg, N. Y., 1950.
VIM Roberta Ann Hudelson. Born 6-28-1951.

V-2 Geno Aiken. Bom 10-9-1889. Married in 1913, Robert EHudeUon. Resi-
dence, Benton, 111. 1950. »
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St"'"' Bo™ 10-25.1917. Mitrricd 1940, Dr. Qinc
I°! tsst"' War II. R«i<lcncc„Lakc Forest,

. VII.1 Julie Virginia V7iIIi.ims. Born 12-13.1941.

Cnrolina. M.arricd 11.19.1825 Sara Ann Mr

. r™.. ,v.ra?
Jng one sonas the onlvkun/.w «f . .. about 1835, khv-

Knob Prairie

•eJf^ 3^ / i^S
and Jane

, v.aiicr, uaugnter or john'T. and Jane

V.l Samantha J. Aiken. Married, Aiken Plastew. B I ff ^ ^

V-6 Amanda'Aiken. Married, F. M. HSnlngT
V.7 Grant Aiken. o^saV 9 Mstuf.

^-8 Ida M. Aiken. //> ^ /F^7

bly aposthumous child. The 1950 Federal Census hsts ST

- - - .......wwaaw a» nut ^UrVlVlUg.

,IV-d Mentioned as not surviving.

Walter Scott Akin.

w
y •

• • . ' •

iV •

u- f au . . 7" "car Greensboro, Cuilford County N C
itoiy of Indiana.. Early in the spnng of 1817 V/alter Scott Akin'and his brother

Jamia ^e to the Territory of Illinois and settled in Crawfords Piairie. They were

ter went^o ^nkfo°7" 'i" ^ "8® '8< Wal-
was dected the first Justice of the Peace in the County. In 1832 he enWH ,^A

'888 •« w« .elected Assessor of the
of Bemon r ' j' '̂ ''' ^*'"8 '""red the iand on which the town
fcnkhnfaS Hg?"• ?• "« f"™ed and cut off fromfeiAlm m1839 and the legislature located the county seat upon the land of Akin
and Ewmg who donated mthe County Commissioners 22 acres for atotJm site^^
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i) ^ c/' /i ^|t. #
the 1st of January, 1845, he was appointed by the Legislature as one of the Com
missioners to restore the record of deeds that burned in the courthouse fire of 1843
and he served until Deed Book A was restored. He was elected a member of. the

' House of Representatives in 1847, appointed Collector of Internal Revenue 1864-
1867, and in 1873 appointed Post Master at Benton retaining same until his death
August 23, 1877. The foregoing was taken from his obituary in the Benton news
paper.

Walter Scott Akin was inarried five times; 1st to Betsy Ann L^pley, 2nd to
Sarah Jane Hartin (recorded 5-7-lg38, Princeton, Ind.), 3rd to Drudlla Cantrdl
Pierce, 4th to Sally Crawford Wilbank and 5th to Jane Reddlin Duitcan who was
bom 12-3M820, died 2-12-1888.

IV-1 Catharine Akin. (Mother, Betsy Ann Lampley) Married Adolph Codby.

V-1 Walter Adolph Codby. Married, Sarah Simpson ?

IV-2 Sydney ScottAiken. (mother, SarahJaneHartin), diedyoung.
IV-3 MargaretJane Aiken. (mother, SarahJane Hartin). Married,WilliamHenry

Williams.

V-1 Lora Adele Williams. Married 1st,Joseph Adams, 2nd, Dr. Francis M. Ed
wards, 3rd, James M. McGuire.

Vl-1 Helen L. Adams. Residence 1951, Eldorado, Illinois.
VI-2 Ruth AnnEdwards. Married 1st,Dr. Harrison G. Champlin, 2nd,Albert

RWard.

VII-1 Gerald Aiken Champlin, M.D. Married Norma.Jean McAfoos.

VIII-1 James Brett Champlin.
VIII-2 Jacqueline Anne Champlin. •
VIII-3 Harrison ScottChamplin.

VI-3 James W. McGuire. Married 1st, Lorene Evans, divorced, 2nd, Nancy
Boothby. No issue.

V-2 Walter Henry Williams. Married Dean (Minerva) Wilbum.

VI-1 WarnerHenryWilliams. Married, Delia . Residence, St. Louis.

VII-1 Warner Henry Williams, Jr.

V-3 John Eli Williams. Died about age 25. Single

IV-4 Theodore Aiken. Died young (mother Drudlla C. Pierce).
IV-5 Elizabeth Aiken. Married James S. Barr (EHzabeth's mother Drudlla C.

Pierce).'

V-1 Mabel Barr. Married Jack Brady, deceased.

VM Ethel Brady.
VI-2 Arthur Brady. Deceased.
VI-3 Robert Brady. Deceased.
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Vl-4 Lillian Brady.
Vl-5^ Helen Brady.
VI-6 Margaret Brady.
VI«7 WalterBrady.
VI-8 James Brady.
VI-9 Jessie Brady. (James and Jessie twins).

. " V-2 Walter H. Barr. Deceased, Single.
, ;,. • V-3 Margaret Jane Barr. Married Fred Siefert, deceased.

VI-1 Elizabeth Anne Siefert. Died atage of 3years.
VI-2 James Siefert

• j. William Siefert. ^
IV-6 Mary Emma^ken. (moAer, JaneJ^ddh'n Duncap). Died age 25, sincle

^ AM ci, single.^ Lived ,n Franklin Co. He was the uncle for whom James M. Aiken
• worked when hewas sixteen years old..

III-5 Robert McLean Aikep. Bom 1813 or 14 in Ohio or 111
III-6 Ann Aiken.' Married KHartin.3y<«A> Bj8/\I L^obc. JjUl Dit^o /?Al JS72>
in-7 Jane. Aiken. Bom 1-2-1807. Died 8-7-1819. Buried in Amher Cemete™, near

Pnnceton, Ind. on the same lot with her unde, James McMiUen.
:-5.6
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il CORN FAMILY • ;
j Authentic records of the Corn fttmily dale back to over ahundred years \
i olution, as awill of Williant Corn, dated July 18, 1650, is hstcd in Vo untc 1of Vtreinta 1

Colonial Abstracts. Tlte Arcltives of New Jersey and Pennsylvania also
'i of this family name, the variant spellinB including Com, Come, Corns, Comes, &n,
'i Otmes, the Cernnn version Kern and others. Many sons of these iiaracs have aulhenuti ^ Sionary service records. During the period of tlte
l| ing, many of the Corn families joined the great migration to the Western rronticrs, som
< • • settling in that section of Western Virginia that later became the state of Kentucky.

An attempt has been made to find and herein record pertinent data whtch will aid mes-
trMiAini; relationships and locale of these early Kentucky settlers whose descendants
now so widely scattered. ,

The Kentucky Historical Magazine in the first issue for 1946, P"WtsW an excel
arUcle on Tbe Com Family, by Col. James F. Corn
sents adefinite outline of the famUy of "Old George Corn" who dted •" "01 ^
County, Ky. where he lived so many years. That he was adoughty pioneer « ^
dte record of the many law suits be filed in the Mercer County Court before 1800. . .. . •

Another family of Corns which settled within fifty miles of "Old^o^e" mascctton
tltat later became Washington County, was Edward E. &m, wife
grandchildren as early as 1785. The signatures of Edward Andrew fol ow that of a
enezer ason of "Old George" on a document petitioning the formation of an JV
in that year TTiat Edward ECom was also "old" is substantiated by his statement whiA is; t^ hAe maX bonds of Catharine Com-and WilUam Hazeltine, ttat she «over 21

' ~IdId is his grand dauBhter)n.e date given is June 24, 1788 and all the papers ae
^ , filed at the Courthouse at Harfodsburg, Mercer Co., Ky. Furthermore, t e /•

'""LlitZterlocking indications are found, no defi .
.i tween the two "OLD" Kentucky pioneers has been forthcoming. . ^
' Results of the research to ascertain a definite location from which the Ed^^^ E. C-om

group that the records'of Hampshire Co. Virginia, now West ^<i Lrnfsh the most likely clue. Both Edward E. Corn and Andrew '"g*.
( • Court records at Romney, involving a S-Ufe lea^e of 3W acres«»
(I tion known as The Nonhem Neck, Part of tord T""'yd «Ta« 294,

"i *''iJ^mongArm-''ily°^lStd for Washington County, Ken. the names of Andrew, David, j.
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John, William and Edward appear from t791 to 1808, and the following ^arly marriages
were copied from the Court house records at Springueld;

Elizabcdi Corn, daughter ofEdward Corn to James Jackson, 5-28-1798
Andrew Corn to Jennie Jackson, 12-26-1801
Edward Corn to Prudence Nearn, 8-6-1804

• Rinny Corn or Conn to Samuel Bishop, 12-12*1796
William Corn to Katharine Butler or Burlle, 8-15-1807
Andrew Com to Eve Mendrickson 10-17-1818

• In nearbyHardin County Courthouse were found:
David Corn to Mary Burtle or Butler,,5-31-1810
Edward Corn to Sally Fowler, 5-3-1827
James Corn or Conn to Janey or Jinny Gardner, 5-13-1814
James Corn or Conn to Nancy Myers, 3-26-1816

In the period from 1810 to 1830 there was a mass movement of Kentucky settlers into
Indiana, Illinois and Missouri, and many Corn families again sought "Green Pastures".
Many of the family of "Old George" settled in DuBois Co., Indiana. Mrs. Ezra Davidson,
287 Madison St., Twin Falls, Idaho, a descendant, has much tabulated data concerning this
group. For information regarding a group ofdescendants ofEdward E. Corn who settled in
Pike Co., Indiana, address Miss Julie E. Tulpin, 1136 North Ninth St., Springfield, Illinois.

By 1820 the Corns from Washington Co., Ken. had scattered in Kentucky or elsewhere,
as the Federal Census for 1820 of that County does not listany family head by that name.
However, the 1812 War Service record of Hiram Corn, indicated a search in Shelby
County, and the 1810 Federal Census of Shelby listed three Cora families consecutively,
viz., John, Edward and Andrew.

John appears to have a family of four, but the record is illegible. Nothing more has been
learned of this family.

Edward is listed asa family head of five, which includes 1 girl and 2 boys all under five
years of age. Edward died before 1824 or during that year, as the Mercer County
Court awarded custody of his two minor sons, 17 and 19, to Asa Cora. (Sec Deed
Book 13, page 118, Harrodsburg, Ken.)

Andrew is listed as over 45, wife over 45, 1 girl and 1 boy under 10, 2 boys and 1 girl
under 16, 2 boys and 1 girl between 18 and 26. Tliis appears to be the family back
ground of Hiram, James, Asa, Charles, Sarah and Catharine and possibly other
brotliers and sisters.

The tax records of Shelby County list Andrew, Hiram, James, Asa and Charles from
about 1801 to 1824, paying personal or land taxes. Three tracts of land, all located on
Crooked Creek were paid on. In1824, the formation ofthe new County ofSpencer included
this section,—Mt. Eden District—and Andrew's tax paying record continues through
1826. That he died about this time is indicated by the fact- that Charles certified his two
sisters were over21 at the time of theirmarriages in 1827. (Bonds arc at Taylorsvillc, .Spen
cer County, Kentucky.)

Since definite proof is lacking, the following outline naming Andrew Corn as the father
of Hiram, James, Asa, Charles, Sarah and Catharine is only an assumption based upon the
description of the family given in the 1810 Federal Census of Shelby County, other Court
records of Shelby and Spencer Counties and the association of names and traditions. It is
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probable there were other children besides the above named. Definite data relative to the
known members of the family follows with tlic assumption that Andrew Corn was the
father; no trace of the mother has been found at the time of publication.

I- Andrew Corn. Taxpayer in Slielby and Spencer Counties, Ken. Owned a tract of 104
acres on Crooked Creek. No trace found after 1826.

IM Hiram Com. Bom 1787. Died 4-10 1863, near Akin, 111., and is buried at Knob
Prairie Church Graveyard, Akin. He was a veteran of the Warof 1812, enlisting once
from Shclbyvillc, and again from Nicholasvillc. Was taken prisoner of war at Ft.
Meigs; wounded In tlie shoulder by an Indian's arrow and had a lame shoulder all his
life. Pension Record W.C. 23730, Washington, D. C. Married 7-28-1824, Margaret
Jane McMillen at Princeton, Gibson County, Indiana. For lineage see Part I, Catharine
Akin II.

II-2 James Com. Bom about 1792, married first, Susannah Rush 8-18-1813, married
second, Lucy Daniels, daughter of Pleasant Daniels, 8-24-1820. (Records at Frank
fort, Ken. State Historical Library. His death occurred between 1838, the date of his
will, and 1842 when the first settlement was filed. Will Book 12, Shelby Co.) '

IIM Harrison Com. Named as son in will of James Com.
III-2 Sarah Corn. Married John Lewis (Louis). Deceased before 1844 when John

Lewis was paid her interest in her father's estate.
III-3 Pleasant Com. Evidently a diild of Lucy Daniels Com ashebears herfather's

name. Married Sarah Morgan, but record not found. His estate was administered in
Shelby Co. 1-14-1859.

IV-1 Martha Com. Born 1857 (Shelby Co., Vital Statistics)

III-4 James Corn. Received his share of his father's estate 4-3-1846, Shelby Co.;
Will Book 24, Page 185.

111-5 William Cora. Received share of his father's estate, 10-11-1845, Shelby Co.,
Will Book24, Page 186.

II-3 Asa B. Cora. Bora 1795, married Mary A. Dickey, daughter of Hays Dickey, in
1824. (Record at Harrodsburg, Ky.) Removed to Jefferson County, Indiana, before
1848 when the estate of Hays Dickey was settled at Harrodsburg, Ky. Asa B. Corn
died atMadison, Jefferson Co., Indiana 3-23-1859 and Mary died 1-22-1879. (Dates
famished by Genealogy Division of Indiana State Library, Indianapolis, Ind., also the
following marriage dates of this bmily.)

Ill-l Asa Com. No data.
III-2 Aaron Cora. Married Margaret Scott, 8-11-1851.
II1-3 Alexander Cora. Married Susan E. Monroe, 11-3-1864.
III-4 James A. Cora. Married Harriet D. L. Stanley, 3-9-1870.
I1I-5 Eliza J. Cora. Married Lucius Vorhies of Peru, Ind., 5-12-1856.
III-6 Mary.E. Cora. No data.

II-4 Charles Corn. Bora 1801. Married 3-10-1828, Mary Murphy, Spencer Co., Ky.
Federal census of Spencer Co., Ky., for 1830, lists him as living on the Cora land on
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Crooked Creek with wife and son under five (infant). Died in Wasliington Co., Ky.,
in J871; settlement of estate recorded in Will Book "P," page 308 at Springfield, Ky.
Tlie federal census of 1870 lists Charles Corn and wife Mary living in Willisburg
Precinct.

IIM William Terrel Corn. Bom In Spencer Co., Ky., 1829 or 30. Married twice.
No record found of marriage to first wife, Mary .

IV«1 Martha Alice Com. Born about 1855.
1V*2 Fannie Corn. Born about 1858.
IV-3 Lucas Com. Bom about 1862. Married Nannie Woolbridge.

William Tenrel Com married second, 11.25-1863; Sarah L. Light, daughter of
Thomas Light (Book 5,page 70) at Springfield, Washington Co., Ky.

IV.4 Sue Corn. Bom about 1866. -
IV-S Charles Tliomas Com. Born in 1872 and the only one of this family whose

lineage has been obtainable. When he died in 1941 at Harrodsburg, Mercer Co.,
Ky., he was widely known as a Judge of the Mercer County Court.

V-1 James Franklin Com. Bom 10-15-1894. Married 11-21-1921, Irene Knox
of Qeveland, Tenn. Residence, Qeveland, Tenn., 1950. Mr. Cora was in
service of World War II, military rank of Colonel when discharged.
VI-1 Jo Cora. Bom 11-22-1922. Married D. S. Stuart of Qeveland, Tenn.

VII-1 D. S. Stuart, III. Bom 1947
VIl-2 Harris Knox Stuart (daughter). Bom 12-25-1949.

VI-2 James F. Cora, Jr. Born 1925 (single).

V-2 Charles T. Cora, Jr. Bora 8-21-1896. Married Anne Bird Kite. No issue.
Residence Louisville, Ky., 1950.

V-3 William Terrel Corn. Born 10-5-1898. Married Frances Hardwick. Resi
dence Cleveland, Tenn., 1950.

VI-1 W. T. Corn, III.
VI-2 Frances Cora.
VI-3 George Com.
VI-4 Charles Cora.
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( lll-5 Mnrgarct Paisley. Born 1747. (
{ 111-6 Mary Paisley. Born 1750. * ' T '*

^ II-2 John McLean, Jr. Born in Ireland, 1734, and came with his father to Pennsylv.nnia
^ In 1737. He married Jane Marshall (supposedly a sister of Nancy Marshail) in 1751.
'• Between 1760 and 1765 he went to North Carolina and secured a tract of land on the / ^ ^
1 waters of Alamanse Creek. He built /irst a log cabin on the slope of a hill above a • /

•spring in which he lived until he completed a new house for a permanent home. The , " '/
new house was completed before 1767. ' *

An article dated March 17, 1898, and signed by W. P. McLean, was loaned for use in ^
this manuscript, in order that the description of the house, which follows, would be given •
by one of the family who was familiar with it. /

"AN HISTORIC OLD HOUSE" ' V
"The present seems to be an age of reminiscence, and ofdigging up old family histories / • \

and bringing to light old and curious family relics. It is with this reminiscent feeling that } /
the writer undertakes to give a brief history of an old house in Guilford County. ^

"About the year 1750, at the time of what is known as the Scottish-Irish movement, ^ :
John McLean, a native of the County of Ulster, Ireland, moved from the colony of Penn
sylvania, to secure for himself and his posterity a home in the wilds of North Carolina. ^
He entered alarge tract of land on the wa^^^/ '̂AIamanse Creek in what was then Orange /
but now Guilford County. Within sight^ this historic stream he built his house and it is .i , ->w —

^ . more of this house than of those who ^oipied it, that Iwish to write. The exact date of %
its erection is not known, but we are certain that it was built before the year 1767. It is I* '
now in possession of the fifth generation of McLeans descended in the direct line from the ^

• original owner and is now, and has been, during all these years, occupied as a dwelling. } .
We think that it is the oldest inhabited house in Guilford County. The house is almost a / ^ V

, quadrangle, three sides built of yellow poplar logs, sawed eight or ten inches square, pinned h y' •
together at the comers and placed on a solid rock foundation. The huge construction was i
called the frame and it was then weather-boarded and sealed, and was originally painted j
red. It fronts to the East and has a porch running along both the east and the west sides. ^
The south end is built entirely of rocks, and originally contained a fire-place eleven feet j,
wide and so high that a man six feet tall could stand under the mantle. The front door, a . ^
heavy but rather handsome affair, was made in two parts, an upper and a lower. All the ^
lumber used was gotten out and prepared by hand, and shows some very fine artistic
workmanship. When first built and for a long time, the entire house was in one room and . /

t.-j heated by this immense fire-place. Marshal McLean, the second propietor, divided it into '
two rooms and built a chimney at the North end. John Marshall McLean, the third pro- ^
prietor, built an ell against the front, but without making any changes in the exterior ap-

^ pearance of the house. Walter H. McLean, tlie present proprietor, has filled in this large
fireplace, has extended a partition in the oppo'site direction and thus made two comfortable

« rooms, with a fireplace in each one, all from this one fireplace. Notwithstanding all these
I dianges, the outside appearance of the old house is the same today that it was when the
, Liberty Bell sounded in 1776.
^ "This quaint old house has been the home of the same family under two local and three ,

national governments. Under its broad low roof has slept soldiers of five wars. It has the
I •
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^ McLEAN FAMILY
The history ofthis McLean family isprobably of more importance to the Akin descend

ants than thatofanyother allied family, as it has been so closely associated with the Akin
family for many generations. Records show that the two families were inter-marrying iq
the 1790's in the Carolinas and may have before that time. Two of the four children of
William Akin married into the family of John McLean between 1790 and 1800, making
all the descendants of these two Akin children lineal descendants of both families. Nu
merous other marriages between first cousins have occurred in these families in following
generations. Because of such double relationships tlie two families have had much in com
mon, several of them making the trek to Illinois together about 1816-1818. One hundred
years later, descendants of these families erected a granite marker at Akin, Illinois, com
memorating this venture of their pioneering forefathers.

The data for the history of the McLean family has been handed down from generation
to generation, and was given for this manuscript by Miss Jessie Roberta McLean, retired
member of the faculty of The Woman's Gillege of the University of North Carolina,
Greensboro, N. C., now living at No. 927 Carr Street, Greensboro. Newspaper clippings
and copies of old manuscripts were loaned so that copies and quotations could be made.
Some data has been secured from state and county records and from localcounty histories.

• The following is quoted from the Greeqesboro, N. C., Daily News, Sunday, Oct. 30,
1932.

'*The McLean ancestors emigrated from the Western shores of Scotland to the
County of Tyrone in the province of Ulster, Ireland, a few years after King James VI
of Scotland became, by inheritance. King James I of England. For several generations
theylived in Ireland, andthat iswhy theyare called Scotch-Irish. There, John McLean
was born about 1690 and there he married in 1715. In 1737 he emigrated to the colony
of Pennsylvania and located on the Schuykill River, 20 miles above Philadelphia.
There, he lived and died."
The name of the wife of John McLean mentioned in the above quotation, and designated

hereafteras John McLean I, is unknown, but the names of his six cliildren who came with
him from Ireland in 1737, were Eleanor, whowas married in Ireland, John,Joseph, Martha,
Margaret and Isabelle.

I. John McLean. Born in Irelandabout 1690, married in Ireland 1715, came to the colony
of Pennsylvania 1737 and died there.

II-1 Eleanor McLean. Bom in Ireland, 1717, married there to William Paisley. They
came to Pennsylvania with her father and lived there until her death in 1760 where

* she is buried. She had six children. Her husband married a second time and with his

family moved to Guilford County, N. C. Descendants of this family are numerous
. and widely scattered. Miss Jessie McLean, Greensboro, N. C., has additional records

of them.

Ill-l Jane Paisley. Bom 1737, died 1804.
I1I-2 Robert Paisley. Bom 1739, died 1832.
III-3 William Paisley. Bom 1742, died 1822.
III-4 John Paisley. Bom 1745, died 1811.
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honor of sheltering Col. William Washington in the jspring of 1781 while his troops reposed
under the tall gracefid poplars in the yard. Tl)cre are those who can trace their ancestry
b.nclc to this old hou.se, now known to be living in the states of New Jersey, Maryland,
Virginia, North Carolina, South Carolina, Georgia, Texas, Tcnnc.ssee, Illinois, Missouri,
Kansas, the Dakotas aitd Washington, and many have been lost sight of and arc, perhaps,
living in other states. Titey have spanned the Continent and among them arc found lawyers,
phy.sicians, tcacltcrs, ministers, merchants, farmers, mechanics and artisans. Such is the
history, briefly told, of the old house. Tltc companion.s of its early days arc all pone, but
the old stone doorsteps upon which brave men trode, when with knap.sack and rifle they
left home at their country's oil to endure all hardships of a soldier's life arc the same now
as then. The same stories arc in a large old cliiraney around which sat mothers, wives and
daughters, who, with deft fingers, made wonderful fabrics of flax, wool and cotton, for
the anxiously waited loved ones far away. The beautiful waters of the Alamanse sing the
same song as diey ripple over the same stones now as then. All else is changed, even the
sturdy oaks and tall poplars have decayed and died. Generations have come and gone.
Some have sought homes in the far west and long since mingled their ashes with the dust
of the prairie. Others have been laid to rest in the Alamanse Churchyard and the same
Alamanse Creek which sang their lullaby when they lay in their cradles now sings their
requiem as it rushes past their graves. Still the old house stands as of yore extending its
hospitality to all who may come. Another and a younger generation now roam over the old
house, now peering into nooks and crannies and wonder what they were for, exploring
the mysteries of the old garret and bringing to light the old swords, pistols and reap hooks,
implements of war and peace, little dreaming of the hardships endured and the sacrafices
made by the owners of those implements to secure the liberty and freedom they now enjoy."

The Greensboro, N. G. Daily News, October 30, 1932, carried two photographs with
accompanying material describing the unveiling of McLean House Marker. TTiis huge
14,000 pound boulder is on Highway No. 10 at Sedalia, eight miles east of Greensboro,
N. C. This marker was erected by Guilford Battle Chapter, Daughters of the American
Revolution, and the descendants of John and Jane Marshall McLean. At the unveiling of
the marker, a message was read from Mrs. Nellie Baker Ingraham, Pasadena, California,
and tlianks extended to her and to Mrs. Charles Baker, also of Pasadena (McLean de
scendants) for making possible the fund for the marker. They are descendants of Anne
McLean Donncll, grand-daughter of John McLean who built the above described house,
and her husband George Donnell, who went to Greenville, Illinois in 1819. The bronze
tablet on the boulder carries the following inscription:

"McLean House. One half-mile south of this marker stands the home built by John
McLean and his wife Jane Marshall McLean, before 1767. Col. William Washington
spent some time in this house in the spring of 1781. It has been the home of five suc
cessive generations of the McLean family, members of which have served in six wars.
Erected by Guilford Battle Chapter, Daughters of the American Revolution and de
scendants of John and Jane Marshall McLean. 1932."

Another quotation of interest concerning McLean House is taken from this same paper.
"Interest centers about this house from another angle. Shortly before the Battle of Guil

ford Courthouse, while Lord Cornwallis and his army were encamped in this neighborhood,
*
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his cavalry and detached parties were constantly pillaging and plundering the houses of
the community. They were especially destructive to the property of all Whigs. A squad
of these British soldiers came here and pillaged this home and premises, carrying all they
could use for man and beast and destroying much that they could not take with tftem.
Tradition says that Lord Comwallis himself was a member of the raiding party that plun
dered this home, and that some of his soldiers camped here and were very destructive to
property, Marshall C. Stewart, a great-great grand-son of John McLean (1724-1807) now
Itais in his possession a soap trough, such as was used in the olden times for making lye
soap, which has been handed down to him with the tradition that Cornwallis and his men
used the soap from diis trough.'*

The same issue of the Greensboro Daily News states that McLean House was sold by
WalterH. McLean, in 1908 to Palmer Memorial Institute, afterbeing held by the McLean
family 148 years.

John McLean II-2, died in North Carolina in 1807.

III-l Joseph McLean. Born in 1752 in Cuilford County, married Margaret Mebane,
1779, andlived tenmiles east of Greensboro, N. C. He served in the Revolutionary
War and was pensioned. He died in 1832 and is buried in Alamanse Cemetery.
Crave marked.

lV-1 John McLean.
IV-2 Mary McLean.
IV-3 Marshall McLean. Bom 1790, died 1842.
lV-4 Mebane McLean.

IV-5 Anne McLean. Bora 1795, died 1889. History of Montgomery County,
Illinois, states that her marriage to George Donnell was 5-30-1815. He wa^ born
in North Carolina 7-1-1793. They came to Bond Co., III., and settled at the forks
of Shoal Creek, 1819. Thirteen children were named in theHistory, which stated
that all were bora in Bond County, 111., except the first two. George Donnell died
April 16, 1877 at Greenville, 111. (Miss Jessie McLean, Greensboro, N. C, has
an extensive record of the descendants of Anne McLean Donnell.)

IV-6 Margaret McLean.

III-2 John McLean. Bora 1754, died 1795. Married Dorcas McComhs. He was a
Rev. soldier and was given land in Tennessee for his service. He died in North
Carolina and is buried in Alamanse Presbyterian Church Cemetery. Grave un
marked. His family, with the exception of his son Joseph, who remained in N. C.,
went to Tennessee about 1806 and took up the land claim.

' IV-1 Joseph McLean. Bora 1776, died 1818. Married but wife's name unknown.
V-1 Dorcas McLean.
V-2 John McLean. Married first, Polly Kerr, 1822. Lived inCuilford Co., N. C.

(5 children). Married second, Eliza Thom, 1836 (2 children).

VI-1 James Kerr McLean. Bora 1823, died Married his cousin
Pandora McLean in 1843, (daughter of Marshall McLean and Hannah
Creer McLean). Married second, Elizabeth A. Donnell, in 1847, (daughter
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of Anne McLean and George Donncll). Lived in Rorence, Kansas. 1 cliild
by Brst wife and 5 by second. ^

VIM John McLean. Died in infancy.
VII-2 Mary Pandora McLean. Married Hamilton. Died 1928.

VII-3 Henry Alberts McLean. Born 1858, died 1927.
VII'4 George D. McLean. Died 1923.
VII-5 Julia Ann McLean. Married Whitney.
VII-6 Frances O. McLean. Married ——— Richards.

VI-2 Nathaniel Addison McLean. Moved to Williamson Co., Tenn. Married
Peggy McAdams, a cousin, descendant of John and Dorcas McLean, no
furtlier record.

VI-3 Margaret Emily McLean. Married Alfred Harris, Greenville, 111.

VIM Eugene Harris. Died young.
V1L2 Lizzie Harris.

Vll-3 Cornelia Frances Harris.

VI-4 Catharine J. McLean.
Moved to Greenville, 111.

Married Jesse Wharton in 1854 (son of Gideon).

VlI-1 Mary Eliza Wharton.
Vll-2 Martha Lila Wharton.

Vll-3 James Porter Wliarton.
V11.4 Ella E. Wliarton.

Vll-5 Nancy Catharine Wharton.

Vl-5 Jane McLean.
Children of second marriage of John McLean, 1836, to Elizabeth Thorn.

VI-6 Mary E. McLean. Incomplete data.

VIM John L. McLean. Married Louise Armfield. Lived near Greensboro,
^ N. C. Probably 1 descendant living.

Mary E. McLean VI-6, married John C. Parrish, 1869.
VlI-2 J. M. Parrish.
VlI-3 William Parrish.

VI-7 Joseph M. McLean. Died 1925.

V-3 Eleanor McLean.

V-4 Jane McLean.
V-5 Catharine McLean.

V-6 Nancy B. McLean.

IV-2 Jane McLean*. Born 1777, died 1842.
lV-3 Dorcas McLean*.

IV-4 Elizabeth McLean*.

lV-5 Jesse McLean*. Born 1779, died 1850.
lV-6 John McLean*. Born 1780, Died 1843

*Datcsfrom Court records, Williamson Co.,Tenn.
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III-3 Jane McLean. Born 17JJ, died 1832. Married Isiali McBride (Rev. Vfor sol
dier) 8-10-1779. Lived and died in Cuilford Co., N. C. Buried in Alamanse Ceme-
tcry. Crave unmarked.

IV. I Margaret McBride. Died 1798. Married Wm. Fbrbls.'
IV-2 John McBride. Died 11-11-1817. Married Sally Allison.
IV-3 Nelly McBride.
IV-4 Mary McBride. Married Wm. McCahey. Many descendants.
IV-5 Cemimia McBride. Married Wm. Akin. Many descendants in Cuilford Co.,

N. C. Date of marriage 9'22.1800. Note: Cemimia McBride's husband Wm!
Akin was not a member of the family of Wm. Akin I, Part 1. See Wilham Akin
Allied Families, Part2 (II). '

IV-e jMcph McBride. Married 4-27-1829, Patsy McLean, daughter of William
and Isabelle Akin McLean.

' IV.7 James McBride. Married M-1818, Polly Milloway.
IV-8 Elizabeth McBride. Not married.
lV-9 Sally McBride.
IV-10 Alysie McBride.
IV-11 William McBride.
IV-12 Isiah McBride.

ni-4 Thomas McLean. Born 1757, died Married first, 2-22-1786, Hizabeth
•McBride. Isiah McBride (Seal). Probably a sister of Isiah McBride who married "
Jane McLean, a sister of Thomas McLean. Married second, 12-22-1800 Jean Eakin

. (Akin). (See Wm. Akin Family, Part II Allied Families.) Marriage recorded at
Greensboro, N. C. Went to Tennessee in 1808, and took up a land tract granted
forhis service inthe Revolutionary \7ar. No other records.

III-5 Nelly McLean. Bom 1759, died . Married John Mebane. Anumber of
descendants in Carolina, Virginia and California, but trace lost.

111-6 Eizabeth McLean. Bom 1760, died Not married.
^2^r*?^^JIL7 Robert McLean. Born 1762, died - • Married Nancy Akin 5-10-1791.

See Descendants ofWilliam Akin II-l and Nancy Akin II-3 in Part I.
III-8 Margaret McLean. Bom 1764, died Married David McAdoo, 3-6-1786
III-9 Polly McLean. Bom 1767, died 1834. Married in 1791, Thomas Laferty.
III-IO Marshall McLean. Born 1769, died 1834. Married first, 7-16-1798, Mary

Thorn. Lived at his father's house 8 miles east of Greensboro, N. C. known as the
McLean House. (Five children). Married second, 6-5-1809, Hannah Creer. Mem
bers of Alamanse Presbyterian Church, buried in Church Cemetery; grav'es marked.
(Nine children by second wife.)

IV-1 JoelMcLean. Bom 1794. Died 1858.
IV-2 Cathey McLean. Bom , Died young.
IV-3 Jane McLean. Bom 1798. Died 1845.
IV-4 David McLean. Died young.
lV-5 Levi McLean.

IV-6 David McLean.
Children of Second Marriage
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IV-7 John M. McLean. Born 1812. Died 1892.
IV-8 Thomas C. McLean.
IV^ Gilvin Jones McLean. Bom 1816. Died 1858. Married in 1842 Nancy Jane

Cannon and lived 14 miles cast of Greensboro, N. C. Members of Alaman.r
Presbyterian Church and buried in Church Cemetery. Craves marked.
V-1 Thomas Crecr McLean. Bora 1844. Died 1937.

'847. Died Married in 1871 SusanKoxana Miner. Lived five miles east of Greensboro, N. C.
VM Carl Minor McLean. Born 1873. Died 1891.
VI-2 Qifford Mills McLean. Bora 1875. Died —

Residence Cuilford Co., N. C. No issue.
VI-3 Perry Crier McLean. Born 1878. Died —

ferro. Residence Augusta, Georgia.

Married Olena Elliott.

-. Married Louise Tali-

John P. Torrey.Residence, Andover, Mass.

VIII-1 Richard Scott Torrey. Born 1946.

VIIM Joel Ceist. Bora 1945.
VIII-2 Dale Anthony Ceist. Born 1946.

VII-3 Joseph Crier McLean. Born 1927.
VIM Perry Crier McLean. Born 1931.
VII-5 Barbara Elizabeth McLean. Bom 1933.

VI-4 Jessie Roberta McLean. Bora 1880. Not married.
^-5 Flora McDonald McLean. Bom 1882. Died 1950.

"• """ '» '9". Wil-liam IrvinAnderson. No issue.

'•» '9'4, AlwildaRogers, residence, Greensboro, N. C.
VII-l Mnor ^wilda McLean. Born 1915. Married in 1945, Allen V7.

Henderson. Residence Hempstcad, L. I., N. Y.
VII-2 Irvin Rogers McLean. Born 1917. Married in 1942, Hubert F. Mc-

Lendon. Residence, North Wilkesboro, N. C.
VIII-1 Cathy Antionette McLendon.

VIII-l Michael Anthony Lombardo. Born 1946.

'''L'id';7ce
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VIlI-1 Guy Irvin McLean, Tliird. Born 1945.

V-3 M.iry Henrietta McLean. Born 1851. Died
V*4 John Marshall McLean. Born 1853. Died 1854.
V*5 l lann.ah Frances McLean. Born 1854. Died 1941.

IV'IO Jo.s-cph A. McLean. Born 1819. Died 1896.
IV-11 Melissa J. McLean. Born 1824. Died 1826.
IV-12 Mary Pandora McLe.nn. Born 1821. Died 1845.
IV-13 Jesse Robert McLean.
IV-14 Marshall McLean. Drownedin spring at ageof 2.

III-2 Nancy McLean. Bom 1772. Died 1845. Not married. N.ancy and her sister
Elizabeth, also unmarried, lived in the original logcabin onthe siteof theold
McLean House, and were caredfor by a brother. (Takenfroman article in Greens

boro Daily News, 10-30-1932.)

II-3 Joseph McLean. Son of John McLean I. Bom in Ireland and canie with his father's
family to America in 1737. Married Nancy Marshall, supposedly a sister of Jane
Marshall who married John McLean a brother of Joseph. Sdmr as is known, lived
and died in Pennsylvania. A son and a daughter later went to GuilfordCo., N. C. as
their marriagesare recorded there.

l^dll-t Catherine McLean. Born abom ,1777. Died 9-8-1853. Sometimes called Katy.
Married9-12-1800, JamesAkin, son of William Akin.Marriagerecordedat Greens
boro, N.C. for descendants of this line see Descendants of James Akin, II-4, Part I.

111-2 Marshall McLean.

III-3 John McLean.
III-4 William McLean. Bom 1770. Died 1854. He came from Pennsylvania and on

1-4-1800 married Isabelle Akin. Record at Greensboro, N. C. Buried in Alamanse
Cemetery. Grave Marked.

V

IV-l Joseph McLean. Married 3-9-1825, PollyCollier.
lV-2 Addison McLeam Married 9-15-1854, Catherine Lewey.
IV-3 Mary McLean. . Married John Akin. (See Wm. Akin, Guilford Co., N. C.,

Part 11, Allied Families).
lV-4 Robinson McLean; Married Emily Barry (Berry). According to a Mont

gomery Co., Illinois, History, Robinson McLean came to Illinois about 1841 when
he was about 21 years of age. He died in January, 1876. Tlie History mentions
seven living children, among them being Dr. Samuel H. McLean, a physician of

. '* Hillsboro, Illinois, at that time. It also stated that the marriage of Dr. Samuel H.
McLean and Lina Kerr from Ohio, was 9-19-1876.

^\IV-5 Patsy McLean. Married Joseph McBride, 4-27-1829. Lived near Hillsboro,
111.

lV-6 Alvln McLean. Married first, Emmeline Blackwood, second, Anna Hutch-
inson.

1V-7 John McLean.' *Died in North Carolina,unmarried.

111-5 Thomas McLean.
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11*4 Marllin McLean. Married —Adams, lived in Pcnn.
II-5 Margaret McLean. Married Tliomas Major. Came to North Carolina about 1783,

Record of only one of her children.

Ill-l MargaretMajor. Married her cousin William Paisley.

IL6 Isabclle McLean. Married a Mr. Sterling in Pennsylvania where he died. She and
two children went to North Carolina. No records.
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